Bedienungsanleitung + Ersatziellliste

Instructions de Service et Liste des Piéces de Rechange
Operating %a‘aﬁm@&a@% and Spare Parts List

Istruziont sulluso e distina delle parti di ricambie
Gebruiksaanwijzing en Onderdecieniist :
Bruksanvisning och Reservdelsiista

i B 2 2
HGRI D i LA
28 S ca SCRe e PP
e 58 = LA - o B IS g o e
P =6l o S iSO L] 2w
0w e e g & R P B , "
PE R pR g A 1) WER sy es e e WE W &%
B
B | m 5 R0 L0 m g 2, B SR =
o) 2 Bt P e 28 :
(el b : Attty Ry AR L
% 2, A pihatine B Ao tet %
Sl 2 5 LS %
! s ; 2R i ; Lo okl % ﬁgﬁ i - n‘g“afa“ﬁ § Bl 2%
- B SRR RUE -G e 5 R 2y g% o mae ol e







1. SEHR GEEHRTER KUNDE

Wir freuen uns, Sie im Kreise der FELLA-Kunden begrilBen zu kbnnen. Bitte
lesen Sie vor Inbetriebnahme Ihres neuen Gerdites die Bedienungsanleitung
genau durch.

FELLA-Maschinen diirfen nur bestimmungsgemd8 verwendet werden, da andern-
falls jegliche Haftung flr daraus resultierende Schéden entfillt. Dazu
gehtitt auch die Einhaltung der vorgeschriebenen Betriebs- und Instand-
haltungsbedingungen sowie die ausschliefiliche Verwendung von Original-
Ersatzteilen. :

Die in der Ersatzteilliste mit "X" gekennzeichneten Ersatzteile unter-
liegen wiihrend des Betriebes natirlichem Verschleif und sind daher von
der OGarantie ausgenommen. Vor jedem Einsatz ist die Uberpriifung der
Funktionsfahigkeit dieser Teile erforderlich. Gegebenenfalls muB der
Austausch erfolgen. Fiir Folgeschiden, die durch nicht rechtzeitiges Aus-
wechseln von VerschleiBteilen entstehen, besteht kein Garantieanspruch.

FELLA-Gerdte dirfen nur von Personen bedient, gewartet und instand-
gesetzt werden, die hiermit vertraut und Uber die Gefahren unterrichtet
sind. Die einschlidgigen UnFallverhiitungs-Vorschriften sowie die
sonstigen allgemein  anerkannten  sicherheitsteehnischen, arbeits-
medizinischen .und straBenverkehrsrechtlichen Regeln sind einzuhalten
(siehe hierzu auch UVV 1.1 §1 der Llandwirtschaftlichen Berufsgenossen-
schaft).

F 1. CHER CLIENT

Nous sommes trés contents de vous intrpoduire au cercle de FELLA.
Veuillez lire attentivement 1e manuel d'instructions avant de mettre
votre nouvelle machine en service.

I1 ne faut utiliser les machimes FELLA que selon leurs applications,
comme auktrement nous ne serons pas responsables pour les dommages
provenant d'un service non conforme. Cela comprend, entre autres,. le
respect des instructions de service et d'entretien préconisées, ainsi
que 1l'utilisation exclusive de pi€ces de rechange originales.

Les pisces de rechange marquées "X" dans la liste des piéces de rechange
sont soumises & 1'usure par détérioration naturelle pendant le service,
et pour cela ne sont pas couvertes par notre garantie. Avant toute
utilisation, il faut contrbler le bon fonctionnement. de ces piéces. Si
nécessaire, il faut les remplacer. Nous ne pouvons pas accepter’ de
garantie pour dommages consécutifs résultant du fait que les piéces
d'usure n'ayent pas &té remplacées au bon moment.

Le service, 1'fentretien et les réparations aux appareils FELLA n'est
admissible que par des personnes qui se sont familiarisés avec la
machine et gqui sont au courant en ce qui concerme les dangers. Il faut
respecter les instructions de prévention d'accidents et les régulations
généralement admises se rapportant 4 la sécurité technique, la médecine
de travail et 4 la circulation routiere généralement acceptées vy
appartenants.

GB 1. DEAR CUSTOHMER

We are glad to welcome you among our FELLA customers. Before taking jour
new machine into operation, please read the operating instructions
carefully.

FELLA machines may be used only according to their intended fields of
application, as otherwise we cannot be held responsible for damage
resulting from improper use. This includes as well complying with our
specified conditions for operation and maintenance, as well as the
exclusive use of original spare parts.

The spare parts marked "X" in the spare parts list are subject to normal
wear and tesr during operation, and therefore are not covered by our
warranty. Those parts must be checked for proper function prior to every
operation. If necessary, replace those parts. We cannot accept any
warranty for consequential damage due to the fact that wear parts have
not been replaced in proper time.

FELLA machines may be operated, serviced and repaired only by those
persons as are familiar with the machines and are-informed about tbe
dangers. The pertaining requlations concerning prevention of accidents
as well as the other generally acknowledged provisions referring to
operating safety, working medicine and road traffic must be adhered to.

NL 1. GEACHTE CLIENT ¢

Het doet ons genoegen, U in de kring van FELLA-clienten te kunnen
begroeten. Leest U voor het inbedrijfstellen van Uw nieuwe toestel het
bedienungsvoorschrift nauwkeurig door, want de juiste bediening is de
basis voor capaciteit en lange levensduur.

FELLA-machines mogen slechts voor het doel worden gebruikt, waarvoor zu
bestemd zijn, omdat anders elke aansprakelijkheid voor hierdoor ontstane
schade vervalt. Daartoe behoort ook het inachtnemen wvan de
voorgeschreven  dedrijfs- en  onderheudsvoorwaarden  alsmede het
uitsluitend toepassen van originele reservedelen.

De in de reserve-onderdelenlijst met een "X" gemerkte delen zijn aan
normale slijtage onderhevig en vallen daarom niet onder de garantie
bepalingen. Controleer iedere keer, voordat het apparaat in gebruik
wordt genomen, of deze onderdelen nog wel goed functioneren. Indien dit
nodig mocht zijn, vervang deze delen op tijd. De garantie dekt op geen
enkele wijze gevolgschaden, welke zouden kunnen ontstaan door het niet
op tijd vervangen van versleten componenten.

FELLA-machines mogen slechts door personen bediend, onderheuden en
gerepareerd worden die hiermee vertrouwd zijn en van de risico's op de
hoogte zijn. )

De van toepassing zijnde veiligheidsvoorschriften alsmede de andere
algemeen erkende regels ten aanzien van veiligheid, arbeidsgeneeskunde
en verkeerswetten dienen in acht te worden genomen.

s 1. KRADE KUND,

Vi glader oss 8 att kunna rdkna dig till var FELLA-kundkrets. Vi
‘ekommenderar dig att 14sa igenom bruskanvismingen noga innan du
anvander din nya apparat.

FELLA-maskiner far endast anvindas foreskriftsenligt. I anpat fall
hortfaller allt ansvar for uppkomna skador. Till den foreskriftsenligt
anvindningen hor &ven att drifts- och underhallsvillkoren lakttas och
att endast originalreservdelar anr#nds.

Bl



De i reservdelslistan med "X mirkta reservdelarna utsétts f6r naturligt
slitage under driften och t#cks ddrfor inte av garantin. Fdre varje
anvindning ska en kontroll av dessa delars Fugktignsduglihet goras. Vid
behov ska delarna bytas. For skador, som uppstar pa grund = av att
slitagedelar inte har bytts ut 1 tid, kan inga garantieansprak goras
gdllande.

FELLA-apparater far endast mandveras, underhallas och repareras av
klunniga personer som kénner till farorna. Gdllande arbetarskyddsfore-
skrifter och 6vriga allmidngiltiga s#ikerhetslekniska, arbetsmedicinska
och trafikriattsliga regler skall iakttas.

I 1. EGREGIO CLIENTE

Ci & gradito di darvi il benvenuto tra i clienti FELLA. Prima di mettere
in funzione il Vostro attrezze volete leggere minuziosamente le
instruzioni sull'uso.

Le macchina FELLA possono usarsi solo per gli scopi previsti, in caso
contrario viene a mancare ogni responsabilitd civile per del guasti
derjvantine. All'uso ordinato specifico fa anche parte 1'osservazione
delle condizioni di funzionamento e di manutenzione prescritte dal
construttore nonché 1'implego esclusive di parti di ricambio originali.

Le parti di ricambio di listino contraddistinte dalla lettera "X" sono
quelle parti che durante il servizio dell'attrezzo vanno maggiormente
soggette a-naturale usura per cui non si assume alcuna garanzia:. Prima
di mettere in funzione l'attrezzo & necessario controllare se dette
parti risultano funzionali. In caso contrario procedere a conveniente
sostituzione. Non ci si assume alcuna responsabilita per danni sorti per
non tempestivs sostituzione delle parti.

Le macchina FELLA possono essere fatte funzionare, manutenzione e
riparate solo da persone che ne siano impratichite e che siano informate
dei pericoli derivantine. Devono osservarsi le norme antinfortunistiche
rispettive nonché le altre regole della tecnica di sicurezza, della
medicina industriale e del dritto del traffico stradale generalmente
riconosciute.

2. SICHERHEIT UND UNFALLVERHUTUNG

Nicht bei laufender Maschine einstellen, reinigen, abschmieren und
reparieren.

Alle Schutzvorrichtungen lberprifent!

Nicht ohne Schutzvorrichtungen arbeiten!

Persenen aus dem Gefahrenbereich verweisen!

Der Aufenthalt im Arbeitsbereich der Maschine bedeutet, solange die
Schlepperzapfwelle l8uft, hochste Unfallgefabhr!

Nasch den ersten Betriebsstunden alle Schrauben und Muttern dberpriifen
und nachziehen,

F 2. SECURITE ET PREVENTION DES ACCIDENTS

Ne jamais prockéder au réglage, nettoyage, graissage et 3 la réparation
de la machine lorsque celle-ci est en marche. Contrdler tous les
dispositifs de protection. Ne jamais travailler sans dispositifs de
protection. Vu le risque d'accidents di aux corps étrangers projetes, il
faut interdire l'accés 4 la zone de danger & d'autres personnes. Tant
que l'arbre de prise de force tourne, il y a un tres grand risque d'ac-

cidents & se trouver dans la zone de travail de la machins. Apres les
premiéres heures de service, contrBler tous les vis et écrous, et, si
necessaire, les resserrer.

GB 2. SAFLTY ARD PHEVENTION OF ACCIDENTS

Never adjust, clean, grease or repair the machine while it is in motion.
Check all safety guards. Never perform any work without safety guards in
place and ensure that all other persons are outside the danger zone.
With the PTO shaft running, it is extremely dangerous to remain within
the working area of the Machine. After the first few service hours,
cneck, and if necessary, re-tighten sll the nuts and bolts.

Curtain guards must be examined regularly and renewed as necessary.

NL 2. WEILIGHEID EN HET VOORKOWMEN VAN ONGEVALLEN.

De mechine niet afstellen, reinigen, doorsmeren of repareren bterwijl
deze dreait. Controleer regelmatig alle beschermingen. Niet =zonder
avschermingen met de machine werken. Houdt personen op veilige afstand
als de machine draait. Na de eerste bedrijfsuren alle bouten en moeren
controleren en natrekken. Beschermingen tijdig vernieuwen. Versleten

messen en mesbevestigingen alleen door originele delen vervangen.

S 2. SKKERWET OCH FUREBYGGANDE AV OLYCKSFALL

Ingen instdllning, rengdring, smérjning eller reparation far gdras nér
maskinen &r igang. Kontrollera samtliga skyddsanorningar. Kdr inte utan
att skydden #r monterade. Se till att ingen befinner sig inom maskinens
arbetsomrade. Om nagon befinner sig i ndrheten av maskin i drift innebir
detta - stor risk foér .olycksfall. Kontrollera efter de forsta
driftstimmarna att samtliga skruvar och muttar &r atdragna.

Se till att slitna skyddsdukar byts ut!

I 2. SICUREZZA E PREVENZIONE DEGLI INFORTUNI}

Non regolare, pulire, lubrificare ed effettuare mai riparazioni a
macchina in movimento. Verificare tutti i dispositivi di protezione!
Devono bandirsi le persone della zona di pericolo! Trattenendosi nella
zona abbracciata dal raggio d” azione della macchina cib comporta un
pericolo massimo di incidenti finché 1" albero cardanico si muova! Dopo
le prime ore di lavoro devono verificarsi tutte le viti e tutti i dadi
e, quallora necessario, 1i si devono registrare.



D

il

ARBEITSHWEISE : : GB
Mit seinen gegenldufigen Zinkenkreiseln ist der Turboheuer zum
Zetten, Wenden, Schwadstreuen und Liften hervorragend geeignet.

Er ist serienm&Big mit einer Schrédglaufeinrichtung zum Frei~

setzen von Randstreifen ausgerilistet. Mit einem Zusatzgetriebe,

das als Sonderausristung (Bestell-Nr. 487 673G) zu bekommen ist,
k&nnen auch Loreien gezogen werden.

Breitstreuen: Méhschwaden moglichst zwischen die Kreisel nehmen.

Bei schwerem Futter hohe Drehzahl, nicht zu hohe Fahrgeschwin-
digkeit,

Wenden: Je trockener das Futter, desto geringer ist die Drehzahl, um
Futterbeschadigungen zu vermeiden. Fahrgeschwindigkeit dem Futter-
zustand anpassen. Bei feuchtem Futter hohe Kreiseldrehzahl und
langsame Fahrgeschwindigkeit.

Freizetten von Randstreifen: Schrdgstellung zum R&umen an rechten
Grenzen, Zéunen und Grdben (Bild 5, Fos.8). Schrigstellung zum
Raumen an linken Grenzen, Zdunen und Grében (Bild 5, Pos.9).

Durch die gelenkige Segmentbauweise paBt sich der Turboheuer allen
Bodenunebenheiten sehr gut an, so daB das Erntegut restlos aufge-
nommen wird,

Durch das ausgereifte Konstruktionsprinzip des Dreipunktbockes

lduft der Turboheuer wdhrend der Arbeit und auch bei Kurvenfahrten NL
genauso beweglich hinter dem Schlepper wie eine Anhingemaschine.

FONCTIONNEMENT

Gréce aux toupies & dents tournant en sens inverse, le turbofaneur
FELLA se préte de maniére excellente pour éparpiller, faner,
épandre et aérer les andains. La machine est munie d'un dispositif
standard de mouvement incliné, permettant de dégager les acclte=
ments. Il est possible de faire des petits andains au moyen d'un
réducteur additionnel qui est disponible en option(réf. 487 £73G).
Epandage sur grande surface: si possible manoeuvrer la machine de
sorte que les andains se forment entre les toupies. En cas de
fourrage lourd, vitesse des toupies importante, mais vitesse de

la machine pas traop élevée.

Fanage: plus le fourrage est sec, plus la vitesse des toupies est
faible, afin d'éviter de détériorer le fourrage. Adapter la vi-
tesse de marche & 1'état du fourrage. En cas de fourrage humide,
vitesse de rotation importante des toupies mais faible vitesse

de la machine. ,

Dégagement des accOtement: position inclinée pour dégager les bor-
dures, cldtures et fossés c6té droit, voir Fig. 5, rep. 8. .
Position inclinée pour dégager les bordures, cl8tures et fossés
cOté gauche, voir Fig. 5, rep. 9.

Grédce a sa conception souple segmentée, le turbofaneur s'adapte &
toutes les inégalités du sol de maniére excellente, assurant

ainsi un enlévement intégral du fourrage.

Grdce au principe de conception bien expérimenté du trois-points,
le turbofaneur suit le tracteur de maniére trés fidéle, tel une
machine remorquée, aussi bien pendant le travail que dans les
virages.

DESCRIPTION AND METHOD OF OPERATION

Due to its contra-rotationg tine rotors, the haymaker is suitable
for tedding, turning, spreading of swaths, and for aerating.

The machine 1s equipped with a standard device for inclined ope-
ration enabling the tedding of free bordering strips.

Drawing of night swaths is possible by a supplementary gear (op-
tional equipment, ref. 487 673G).

Spreading the crop: drive the tractor so that the swath lies
between the rotors. In a heavy crop avoid high forward speeds;
operate at high rotor speed.

Turning: to avoid damaging the crop, the drier it is the lower
should be the rotor speed. The speed of operation should match
the condition of the crop. In a damp crop, use high rotor speed
and low forward speed.

Tedding free bordering strips: inclined position for clearing
along borders, fences and ditches on the right of the machine
(Fig.5, item 8), Inclined position for clearing borders, fences
and ditches on the left of the machine (Fig. 5, item 9).

Due to its flexible segmental design, the rotary haymaker follows
uneven ground to give a perfect pick-up.

HERKWIJZE

Met zijn tegen elkaar lopende roterende vorkschijven is de
turbohooimachine zeer geschikt voor het schudden, keren en het
spreiden uit het zwad. De machine is standaard voorzien van een
schuinloopinrichting voor het vrijmaken van randstroken.

Met een extra drijfwerk, dat als speciale uitvoering geleverd kan
worden (bestelnr. 487 673G) kunnen ook kleinere zwaden worden ge-
trokken.

Breedstrooien: maaizwaden voor zover mogelijk, tussen de roterende
vorken nemen. Bij zwaar voeder hoog toerental, geen al te hoge
rijsneldheid.

Keren: Hoe droger het voeder, hoe geringer het toerental om be-
schadiging van het voeder te voorkomen.

Rijsnelheid aanpassen aan de toestand van het voeder. Bij vochtig
voeder de roterende vorken op hoog toerental instellen-en lang-
zame rijsnelheid. .
Schudden langs perceels grenzen, omheiningen of bermen: schuine
instellning voor het schudden langs perceels grenzen, omheiningen
of bermen rechts van de machine (afb. 5, pos. 8). Schuine instel-
ling voor het schudden langs perceels grenzen, omheiningen of
bermen links van de machine (afb. 5, pos.%?).

Door de beweegbare segmentbouw past de turbohooimachine zich zeer
goed aan alle oneffenheden in het terrein, zodat het oogstvoeder
volledig wordt opgenomen.

Door de geraffineerde konstruktie van het driepuntblok loopt de
turbohooimachine tijdens het werk en ook in de bochten net zo
beweeglijk en scepel achter de trekker als een aanhangmachine.

B3



Ba

FUNKTION

Genom att rotorerna roterar mot varandra kan maskinen anvdndas for
rifsning, vandning, stringldggning och luftning av gréda. Den dr
som standard férsedd med en anordning for snedstillning for arbete
intill faltkanter. Som extrautrustning finns en reducervdxellfda

for laggning "nattstrangar" (best.nr. 487 673G).

Bredspridning: 518tterstrangen samlas upp mellan rotorerna. Vid
rikligt foder, hégt vartal och mittling kérhastighet.

Vdndning: Ju torrare foder, ju ldgre varvtal for att minska spillet.
Anpassa kérhstigheten efter fordrets beskaffenhet. Vid fuktigt
foder, higt rotorvarvtal och 1%g kiirhastighet.

Rafsning intill kanter: Med fdltgrdns, staket eller dike till hoger,
inst#llning enligt bild 5 pos.8. Med fdltgréns etc. till vénster,
installning enligt bild 5 pos.9.
Genom att maskinen &r uppbyggd i s
till varandra anpassar sig maskine
gréda samlas upp utan spill.

Tack vare trepunktsupphingningens beproévade konstruktionsprincip
fiiljer hovéndren under arbetet, &ven vid kdérning i kurvor, lika
smidigt bakom traktorn som en bogserad maskin.

rorliga i
ojémnhete

egment som &r fiirhallande
n till markens r och all

1
i 4

FUNZIONAMENTO

11 torbovoltafieno con giroscopi a rotazione invertita & un
attrezzo ideale per spargere rivoltare, abbarcare e areare il
foraggio. E dotato di serie con un dispositivo per corsia obliqua
per il lavoro delle striscie marginali. Con il montaggio di un
riduttore(dotazione speciale nr. 487 673G) si possonc formare delle
andane piccole.

Spargere: Prendere le andane della falciatrice fra i due giroscopi.
Con foraggio pesante dare pid giri alla macchina a velocita moedesta.
Voltare: Pil il foraggio & secco meno giri servono, per evitare il
danno del foraggio. Adattare la velocitd di avanzamento alla quan-
titd di foraggio. Con foraggio umido aumentare i giri per:i giros-
copi con marcia modesta.

{iberare le striscie marginali: Posizione di corsia obliqua per
liberare le striscie marginali sulla parte destra(Fig.5, pos.8).
Per li?erare le striscie marginali sulla parte sinistra(fig.5,

pos. 9).

I1 telaio articolato consente 1'adeguato adattamento al suolo.
Grazie al principio di construzione del cavaletto orientabile il
turbovoltafieno segue il trattore come una macchina trainata duran-
te il lavoro.



Bild 1

D

MONTAGE DER ZINKENARME

Die Montage erfolgt bei ausgeschwenkter Maschine(Arbeitsstellung).
Es ist darauf zu achten, daB vor der Montage der Zinkenarme die
gelbe Markierung auf den Kreiseltellern {Bild 1, Pos. l.u.2) einge-
stellt wird., Die Zinkenarme sind unterhalb der Zinkenteller(Bildl,
Pos.3) durch die daflir vorgesehenen Locher mit je eimer Sechskant-
schraube M12x35 und M12x40, zwei Scheiben und zwei Sicherungs-
muttern fest zu verschrauben. Die linken Zinkenarme(siehe Abzieh-
bild am Bund Zinkenarme) miissen an die linksdrehenden Kreisel,
(Bild 1, Pos.4) montiert werden. Die rechten Zinkenarme (siehe Ab-
ziehbild am Bund Zinkenarme) werden an die rechtsdrehenden Kreisel
(Bild 1, Pos.5) montiert.

Nach der ersten Betriebsstunde sind die Schrauben zu kontrollie-
ren, und falls nBtig, nachzuziehen!

MONTAGE DES BRAS PORTE-~DENTS

Le montage se fait lorsque la machine est en position de travail,
Veillez a ce que le marquage en jaune sur les plaques des toupies
(Fig. 1, rep. 1 et 2) soit réglé avant le montage des bras dentés.
11 faut visser fermement les bras dentés au-dessous des plaques

de dents (Fig, 1, rep. 3) par les alésages prévus 3 cet effet au
moyen d'une vis d 6 pans M 12x35 et M 12x40, deux rondelles et
deux &crous de sécurité pour chaque.

11 faut monter les bras dentés gauches(voir décalcomanie au col-
let des bras dentés) aux toupies tournant 4 gauche(Fig. 1, rep.4).

G

B

ML

=

[ 45}

I1 faut monter les bras dentés droits (voir décalcomanie au col-
let des bras dentés) aux toupies tourmant 4 droite (Fig.l, rep.5).
Aprés la premiére heure de service, contrbler les boulons,

Si nécessaire, les resserer!

FITTING THE TINE ARMWMS

Fitting is carried out with the machine in the working position.

Set the yellow marks on the rotor plates (Fig. 1l,item 1 and 2) be-
fore fitting the tine arms. The tine arms must be bolted below the
tine plates (Fig.l, item 3) through the holes provided using an

M 12x35 and an M 12x40 bolt, each with two washers and two locknuts.
The left hand tine arms(refer to the decal on the collar of the
tine arms) must be fitted to the rotors turning to the left(Fig. 1,
item 4). The right-hand tine arms(refer to the decal on the collar
?F the tine arms) are mounted to the rotors turning to the right
(Fig. 1, item 5).

After the first few service hours, check the bolts and re-tighten as
necessary.

MONTAGE VAN DE VORKARMEN

Voor de montage moet de machine zich in uitgezwenkte stand (werk-
stand) bevinden.

Man dient erop te letten, dat vbér de montage van de vorkarmen de
gele markering op de rotatieschijven (afb. 1, pos. 1 en 2) wordt in-
gesteld. De vorkarmen moeten aan de onderkant van de vorkschijven
(afb. 1, pos. 3) door de daarvoor bestemde gaten stevig worden vast-
geschroefd met telkens een zeskantschroef M 12x35 en M 12x40, twee
schijven en twee veiligheidsmoeren.

De linker vorkarmen (zie etiket op de bundel vorkarmen) moeten op de
naar links draaiende rotatieschijven worden gemonteerd (afb. 1,
pos.4). De rechter vorkarmen (zie etiket op de bundel vorkarmen)
moeten op de naar rechts draaiende rotatieschijven worden gemonteerd
(afb.1l,pos.5). Nadat de machine &&n uur in bedrijf is geweest, moe-
ten de schroeven gekontroleerd en indien nodig opnieuw vastgedraaid
worden.

FONTERING AV ROTORARWMAR

Monteringen utfdrs med maskinen utsvéngd (arbeslége). Se till fére
monteringen av rotorarmarna att tallrikarna &r instdllda enligt de
gula markeringarna (bild 1 pos 1 och 2). Rotorarmarna skruvas fast
p& tallrikarnas undersida (bild 1 pos 3) i darfér avsedda hal med
sexkantskruvar M12x35 och M12x40, tv8 brickor och tva 1§smuttrar. De
vénstra rotorarmarna (se dekal pa férpackningen) skall monteras p8
de vansterroterande rotorerna (bild 1 pos 4) och de hdgra armarna
skall monteras p% de hBgerroterande rotorerna (bild 1 pos 5).
Kontrollera muttrarnas dtdragning efter den fGrsta arbetstimmen.

MONTAGGIO DEI BRAGGI PORTADENTI

11 montaggio si svolge a macchina aperta(posizione di lavora).
Osservare bene i piatti contrassegnati di colore giallo e registrar-
1li prima del montaggio(fig.l,pos. 1 e 2). I braggi portadenti ven-
gono montati sulla parte inferiore del disco(fig.l, pos.3) tramite
due viti esagonali M12x35 e M12x40, due rondelle e due dadi auto-
bloccanti. Montare gli spargitori di sinistra(osservare la calcoma-

B>



1]
nia) ai giroscopi sinistreosi (fig.l, pos.4). ' ' o
Montare gli spargitori di destra (vedi la calcomania) ai giroscopi
destrosi (fig.l, pos.5).
Dopo le prime due ore di servizio devono controllarsi tutte le
viti e in caso necessario serrarli benef
F
GB
NL
S
Bild 2

B6

MONMTAGE DER FEDERZINKEN

Zinken(Bild2, Pos.5) auf die Zinkenarme(Bild 2,Pos.6) stecken

und mit Unterlage(Bild 2,Pos.Z) von unten an die se des Zinkens
anlegen. Danach die Sechskantschraube mit Scheibe(Bild 2, Pos.3.u.4)
von oben durchstecken und Sicherungsmutter (Bild 2, Pos.l) fest mit
Drehmomentenschliissel (110Nm) anziehen.

Nach den ersten zwei Betriebsstunden Zinkenbefestigungsschrauben
Uberprifen und bei Bedarf nachziehen. Bei ausgetauschten Schrauben
gleichen Priifvorgang wiederholen! Sollen Federzinken ausgetauscht wer-
den, ist unbedingt auf die Drehrichtung der Kreiselteller zu achten!

MONTAGE DES DENTS FLEXIBLES

Placer la dent(Fig.2, rep.5) sur son bras (Fig.2, rep.6) et la mettre
contre 1l'oeillet de la dent avec la cale(Fig.2, rep. 2) du bas.
Ensuite insérer la vis & 6 pans avec rondelle (Fig.2, rep. 3 et 4)du
haut et bien serrer 1'écrou de fixation (Fig.2, rep.l) au moyen d'une
clé dynamométrique (110 Nm).

Aprés les deux premiéres heures de service, contdler les vis de fixa-
tion des dents, et si nécessaire, les resserrer.

En cas de changement des vis, contfler de la méme maniére. S5'il est
nécessaire de remplacer des dents flexibles, vérifier absoluement le
sens de rotation des plagues des toupies.

FITTING THE SPRING TINES

Push the tines(Fig.2, item 5) onto the tine arms (Fig. 2, item 6) and
make them butt against the eyelet of the tine from below, together with
the washer(Fig.2, item 2). Then push the hexagonal bolt with washer
(Fig.2, items 3 and 4) -through from above and tighten the locknut(Fig.
2, iteml) safely using a torgue wrench (110 Nm).

After the first two service hours, check the tine securing beolts and re-
tighHten as necessary. In case of replacement bolts, repeat this check
procedure. If spring tines are to be replaced, make sure to pay atten-
tion tu the sense of rotation of the rotor plates!.

MONTAGE VAN DE VEERTANDEN

De tanden(afb.2pos.%) op de armen van de vork(afb.2, pos.6) aanbrengen
en met de onderlaag (afb.2,pos.2) van ondern tegen het oog van de vork
aanleggen. Daarna de zeskantschroef met schijf(afb.2, pos.3+4) van bo-
ven erdoor steken en de veiligheidsmoer(afb.2,pos.l) stevig vastschroe-
ven m.b.v. een momentensleutel(110 Nm).

Na de eerste twee bedrijfsuren de bevestigingsschroeven van de vorktan-
den kontroleren en indien nodig opnieuw vastdraaien. Bij vervanging van
de schroeven de nieuwe schroeven op dezelfde wijze testen. Wanneer de
veertanden uitgewisseld moeten worden, dient men altijd rekening te hou-
den met de draairichting van de rotatieschijf.

MONTERING AV ROTORFJADRAR

Skjut pd fjidrarna(bild 2 pos 5) p& rotorarmarna (bild 2 pos.6) och
sitt dit underlédggsbrickan(bild 2 pos 2) underifrdn mot fjiderns 8gla.
Stick in en sexkantskruv med bricka (bild 2 pos 3 och 4) ovanifrfn och
sitt dit en 18smutter(bild 2 pos 1). Dra 8t muttern, atdragningsmoment
110 Nm.

Kontrollera muttrarnas 3tdragning efter de forsta tva arbetstimmarna.
Gor motsvarande kontroll om skruvar och muttrar har bytts ut.

Vid utbyte av rotorfjddrar, ge noga akt p8 rotorernas rottionsriktning
s8 att fjddrarna vénds rdtt. . .



I MONTAGGIO DEI DENTI D MONTAGE DER ZINKENVERLUSTSICHERUNG (BILD 3)

Infilare il dente {(fig. 2, pos. 5) nel braggio portadente (fig. 2, pos. Die Zinkensicherung (Pos. 1) mit den Schellen (Pos. 2) wund de
6) appoggiare sulla parte inferiore lo spessore (fig. 2, pos. 2) inse- 6kt.-Schrauben (Pos. 3), 5cheiben (Pos. 4) und Muttern (Pos. 5) an de
rire il bullone esagonale con rondella (fig. 2, pos. 3 e 4) e serrare Zinken montieren (Pos. 6)-

con il dado (fig. 2, pos. 1) con chiave tarata (110 Nm).
F MONTAGE DY DISPOSITIF ANTI-PERTE DE DENTS (FIG. 3)

Dopo le prime due ore di servizio devono controllarsi tutte le viti e

tutti i dadi e serrade bene. Questo lavoro viene ripetuto combiando le GB FITTING THE TINE SECURING ASSEMBLY (FIG. 3)

viti.

Montando denti elastice, osservare il senso di rotaziene dei giroscopi! NL ?2:52;5(1\“% Dg)VERLIESBEVEILINGING VOOR DE VORK-

S MONTERING AV SAKRING FUR ROTORFJADRAR (BILD 3)

I MONTAGGIO DEL DISPOSITIVO DI SICUREZZA CONTRO LA
" PERDITA DEI DENTI (FIG. 3)

£

£

10

o 0

\

/1

01
L L

2 3 a

Bild3 5 §4 '

B7



Biid 4

Bild 4a 4

D

GB

MONTAGE DER SCHUTZVORRICHTUNG

Der linke und rechte Schutzbogen (Bild 4, Pos.l u.2) wird mit je zwei
Sechskantschrauben M 12 x 50 aus dem Plastikbeutel, an den &uBeren Stirn-
seiten des Rahmens (Bild 4, Pos.3) sowie mit je zwei ékt.-Schrauben

M 12 x 30 befestigt(Bild 4, Pos. 4). AnschlieBend werden die L&ngs- und
Querstreben (Bild 4, Pos. 5 u. &) mit den Gelenkstilicken, Bolzen und
Spannhiilsen scharnierbar (Bild 4, Pos. 7.u.8) zusammen montiert.

MONTAGE DU DISPOSITIF DE PROTECTION

Fixez les plaques de protection gauche et droite(Fig.4, rep.l et 2)
avec pour chague deux vis 4 6 pans M 12 x 50 du sachet den plastique,
aux cbtés avant extérieurs du cadre (Fig.4, rep.3), ainsi que deux
vis 4 6 pans M 12 x 30(Fig.4, rep.4).

Ensuite montez les étriers longitudinaux et transversaux{(Fig.4, rep.5
et 6) avec les pidces de fonction, les boulons et les douilles de
serrage comme charniére(Fig.4,rep. 7 et 8).

FITTING OF THE SAFETY GUARDS

Fasten the right and left curved guards(Fig. 4, items 1 and 2) to the
two outer front sides of the frame (Fig. 4, item 3) using two hexagonal
bolts M 12 x50 each, which are supplied in the transparent bag, as well
as two hexagonal bolts M 12 x 30 each (Fig.4, item 4). Subsequently

B8

NL

assemble the longitudinal and transverse struts (Fig.4, items 5 and 6)
together with the joints, bolts and clamping sleeves (Fig.4;items 7 and
8) so as to make them operate like a hinge.

MONTAGE VAN DE BEVEILIGING

De linker en rechter beveiligingsboog(afb. 4, pos. 1+2) elk met 2
zeskantschroeven M 12 x 50 uit de plastikzak buiten aan de voorkant
van het raam (afb. 4, pos. 3) en met 2 zeskantschroeven M 12 x30
(afb. 4, pos. 4) bevestigen.

Daarna worden de lengte- en dwarsdelen(afb.4, pos. 5+6) met de
scharnierstukken, bouten en spanhulzen aan elkaar gemonteerd (afb.4,
pos. 7+8).

MONTERING AV SKYDDSANORDNING

Den higra och vénstra skyddbdgen(bild 4 pos 1 och 2) skurvas fast pé
ramens yttre del med tvA sexkantskruvar M 12 x 50 och med tvi sexkant-
skruvar M 12 x 30 (finns i plastpasen), 'se bild 4 pos 3 och 4.
Direfter monteras de lidngs- och tuirg8ende stagen (bild 4 pos 5 och 6)
med lagerstycken, skruvar och spinnhylsor (bild 4 pos 7 och 8) s8 att
de blir rorligt infastade.

MONTAGGIO DEL DISPOSITIVO DI SICUREZZA

L'arco di protezicne sinistro e destro (Fig. 4,pos.l et 2) viene fissa-
to con due bulloni M 12 x 50 - forniti nel sacchetto di plastica -
sulle parti esterni del telaio (Fig. 4, pos. 3) e con due bulloni dal
alto(Fig. 4, pos.4).

Dopodiché montare le traversine longitudinali e traversali (fig. 4,
pos. 5 e 6) tramite le cerniere, i perni e le spine elastiche (fig. 4,
pos. 7 e 8) forniti pure in dotazione.



Bild 5

D

UMSTELLEN VON TRANSPORT-IN ARBEITSSTELLUNG
TH 440 ,TH520,TH700

1. Transportstangen(Bild 5,Pos.l) ldsen und am mittleren Rahmen ein-
hangen und sichern.

2. Kreisg}arretierung(Bild 4,Pos.9) an den duferen Kreiseln l8sen(nur
TH 700).

3. Beide Rahmenhdlften(Bild 5,Pos.4) nach vorne schwenken und mit den
Hebeln(Bild 5, Pos.3) verriegeln und sichern. Vor Einrasten der
Kupplungsklaue in die Kupplung auf die Stellung achten.

4. Rastenhebel an den Radern(Bild 5, Pos.2) in Normalstellung(Bild 5,
Pos.5) verstellen.(Weitere Hinweise fiir andere Stellungen siehe
Abschnitt ARBEITSWEISE).

5. Abstellstiitze(Bild 8,Pos.5) hochstellen.

6. Die angehéngte Maschine mit dem Schlepper zurlickstoBen, bis die
Rastfeststellung an den Radern einrastet(R&der stehen in Fahrt-
richtung).

7. Mit der Stellspindel(Bild 8,Pos. 2) Zinkenabstand zum Boden
einstellen. Nicht die Zinkenkreisel durch Heben oder Senken der
Ackerschiene mittels Hydraulik verstellen, da Gefahr durch Be-
rihren der Gelenkwelle besteht,

PASSAGE DE LA POSITION DE TRAMNSPORT A LA PDSI_

TION DE TRAVAIL (TH 440, 520, 70G)

1.Desserer les barres de transport(Fig.5,r2p.l) les accrocher & la
partie centrale du cadre et les bloquer.

2.Desserrer le blocage(Fig.4,rep.9) des toupies extérieures(seule-
ment pour TH 700).

GB

NL

3. Faire pivoter les deux moitiés de cadre(Fig.5, rep.4) vers l'avant.
Les verrouiller et les bloquer au moyen des leviers(Fig. 5, rep. 3).
Avant de verrouiller le manchon de jonction dans le raccord, wvéri-
fiez-en la position.

4. Régler les leviers d'enclenchement des roues(Fig.5,rep.2) en position
normale (Fig.5,rep.5). (Pour plus de détails pour les autres posi-
tions, voir le paragraphe FONCTIONNEMENT).

5. Lever la béquille (Fig.8, rep.5).

6. Faire reculer la machine remorquée a l'aide du tracteur, jusqu'a ce
gue la fixation des roues s'enclenche (roues dirigées dans le sens
de la marche).

7. Régler la garde au sol des dents au moyen de 1l'axe de réglage(Fig. 8,
rep. 2). Ne pas régler les toupies dentées en levant ou abaissant la
barre d'attelage au moyen du systéme hydraulique, vu le risque encou-
ru si 1'on touche l'arbre & cardans.

CONVERSION FROM THE TRANSPORT POSITION IN THE
WORKING POSITION (TH 440, 520, 700).

1. Release the transport bars(Fig. 5,item 1), fasten them at the central
frame section and lock them.

2. Release the rotor locking assembly(Fig.4, item 9) at the outer ro-
tors(only in case of TH 700).

3. Pivot the two half-sections of the frame(Fig.5, item 4) forward and
lock them by means of the levers(Fig. 5, item 3). Secure them. Before
locking~in the elutch dog into the clutch, pay attention to the
correct position.

4. Adjust the locking levers at the wheels(Fig. 5, item 2) to normal
position(Fig. 5, item 5). (For further instructions concerning diffe-
rent position, refer to section METHOD OF OPERATION).

5. Set the parking support(Fig. 8, item 5) to its upper position.

6. Back-up the trailed machine by means of the tractor, until the lockin
assembly at the wheels is engaged(the wheels are placed in driving
position).

7. Adjust the ground clearance of the tines by means of the setting
spindle(Fig. 8, item 2). Do not adjust the tine rators by lifting or
lowering the toolbar by means of the hydraulic system, as this causes
danger by touching the propeller shaft.

OMZETTEN VAN DE TRANSPORT- IN DE WERKSTAND

(TH 440 , 520, 700)

1. Transportstangen(afb. 5, pos.l) losmaken en in het middelste gedeelte
van het raam inhangen en borgen. .

2. De buitenste vergrendelde rotatieschijven (afb.4, pos.9) ontgrendelen
(alleen bij de TH 700).

3. Beide gedeelten van het raam(afb.5, -pos. 4) naar voren zwenken en met
de hefbomen(afb.5, pos.3) vergrendelen en vastzetten. Voor het in-
vangen van de koppelklauw in de koppeling op de positie letten.

4. De arreteerhefbomen aan de wielen (afb.5, pos.2) in normaalstand
brengen(afb.5, pos.5). (Voor verdere aanwijzingen voor andere standen
zie hoofdstuk "Werkwijze'").

5. Steunpoot (afb.8, pos.5) omhoog trekken.

6. De aangehangen machine met de trekker achteruitriiden tot de bevesti-
gingsrichting aan de wielen inhaakt(de wielen staan in rijrichting).

7. Met de spindel (afb. B, pos.2) de afstand van de vorktanden tot de

an



W

grond instellen. De hoogte-instelling niet met de hefinrichting ver-
anderen, detussen~-as kan beschadigd worden.

OMSTHALLNING FRAN TRANSPORTLAGE
(TH 440,

1.

2,

TILL ARBEVYSLAGE
TH 520, TH 700)

Lossa transportstagen(bild 5 pos 1), héng upp och lgs fast dem pa
mittre ramdelen.

Lossa lasningen (bild 4 pos 9) fér yttre rotorerna(gdller endast
TH 700).

Svéng de bada ramdelarna (bild 5 pos 4) framat. Las med spirrarna
(bild 5 pos 3). Kontrollera klokopplingens ldge inna kopplingen
kopplas in. . ‘

St41l hjulens lasarmar (bild 5 pos 2) i normalldge(bild 5 pos5).
(Anvisningar fér andra instdllningar ges under FUNKTION). :

. Lyft upp stédfoten (bild 8 pog 5). .
. Backa maskinen med traktorn sa att hjulens lasning griper in(hjulen

i kérriktningen). .

Stall in fjadrarnas avstand till marken med veven(bild 8 pos 2).
St#11 inte om rotorerna genom att hdja eller sinka traktorns lyft-
armar med traktorhydrauliken, vilket skulle kunna medftra att kraft-
gverfringsaxeln tar i maskinen, :

MESSA DALLA POSIZIONE DI TRASPORTO NELLA PGSI-

ZIONE DI LAVORGO

1.
2.

3.

5
6.

(TH 440, TH 520, TH 700)

Staccare le aste di trasporto (fig.5,pos.l) e agganciare nel te-
laio centrale e mettere lo spinotto di sicura.

Sbloccare i due giranti esterni dell'aposita ferritoia(fig.4,
pos.9 - solo per il TH 700).

Girare in avanti(fig.5,pos.4) i due portagiranti esterni e si-
curarle con le due leve(fig. 5, pos.3). Attenzione alla posizio-
ne corretta dei giranti.

. leva di preselezione alle ruote(fig.5, pos.2) mettere in posizio-

ne normale(fig.5,pos.5).(Indicazioni per altri posizioni vedere
tavola FUNTZIONAMENTO.

Piedino di appoggio(fig.8, pos.5) mettere in alto.

Fare retromarcia con la macchina agganciata affinché si blocchino
le ruote nella leva di preselezione(in direzione di marcia).
Registrare la distanza dei denti dal suolo tramite il registro a
vite (fig.8,pos.2). Mai registrare tramite la barra di traino del
sollevatore idraulico - pericolo per l'albero cardanico.

D

GB

UMSTELLEN VOWN ARBEITS- IN TRANSPORVSTELLUNG

TH 440, TH 520, TH 700)

(

1. Mit Stellspindel(Bild 8, Pos.2) Kreisel waagrecht stellen.

2. Rastenhebel an den Radern(Bild 5,Pos.7) in Transportstellung
(Bild 5, Pos.6) verstellen.

3. Rastenhebel an den Ridern(Bild 5,Pos.2) in Rastwinkel Pos.2 ver-
stellen(nur TH 700).

4. Rastenhebel an den Radern(Bild 5,Pos.l10) in Normalstellung(Bild 5,
Pos.5) verstellen.

5. BuBere Rahmenteile(Bild 5,Pos.4) nach rlickwdrts schwenken und mit
Transportstangen(Bild 5, Pos.l) einhdngen und sichern,

6. Die beiden dufleren Kreisel so drehen, daB Zinken und Laufrader
sich nicht behindern. Beide &uBeren Kreisel arretieren(Bild 4,
Pos. 9),(nur TH 700).

7. Vor dem Abhi#ngen der Maschine Abstellstiitze(Bild 8,Pos.5) nach un-
ten schieben und sichern.

PASSAGE DE LA POSITION DE TRAVAIL A LA POSI-
TION DE TRANSPORT(TH 4an, 520, 700)

1. Mettre les toupies en position horizontale au moyen de 1l'axe de
réglage (Fig. 8, rep. 2).

2. Regler les leviers d'enclenchement des roues (Fig. 5, rep. 7) en
position de transport(Fig.5, rep.6).

3. Régler les leviers d'enclenchement des roues(Fig. 5, rep.2) de
facon a former un angle favorable & 1'enclenchement(rep.2).(Seule-
ment pour TH 700).

4, Régler les leviers d'enclenchement des roues(Fig.5,rep.2) en po-
sition normale (Fig.5, rep.5).

5. Faire pivoter les parties extérieures du cadre(Fig.5,rep.4) vers
1'arriére les accrocher et les bloquer au moyen des barres de
transport(Fig.5,rep.1l). :

6. Tourner les deux toupies extérieures de sorte que les dents et les
roues ne se génent pas pendant le mouvement. Bloguer les deux tou-
pies extérieures(Fig.4,rep.9) (seulement pour TH 700).

7. Avant de décrocher la machine, pousser la béquille(Fig.8,rep.5)
vers le bas et la bloquer.

CONVERSION FROM THE WORKING POSITION TO THE
TRANSPORT POSITION (TH 440, TH 520, TH 700)

1. Place the rotors in horizontal position by means of the setting
spindle (Fig.8,item2).

2. Set the locking levers at the wheels(Fig.5,item7) into the trans-
port position(fig.5,itemé).

3. Set the locking levers at the wheels (Fig.5,item2) to the locking
angle as per item 2 (only TH 700).

4. Set the locking levers at the wheels(Fig. 5,item 10) into normal
position(Fig.5,item5).

5. Pivot outer frame sections(Fig.5,item4) back and fasten them by
means of the transport bars(Fig.5,iteml); secure them,

6. Turn the two outer rotors so as to prevent the tines and the track
wheels from impending each other's movement. Block the two outer
rotors(Fig.4,item 9) (only TH 700).

7. Before discannecting the machine, push the parking support down
(Fig. 8, item 5) and secure it.



NL

WERK- IN
TH 700)

OMZETTEN VAN DE
(TH 440 , TH 520,

TRANSPORTSTAND

1. De schijven met behulp van de spindel{afb.B, pos.2) in horizontale
stand brengen. )

2. Arreteerhefbomen aan de wielen (afb.5, pos.7) in transportstand
(afb.5, pos.6) brengen.

3. Arreteerhefbomen aan de wielen (afb.5, pos.2) vergrendeling (pos.2)
brengen (allen bij de TH 700).

4. Arreteerhefbomen aan de wielen (afb.5, pos.l10) in normaalstand
(afb. 5, pos.5) brengen.

5. De buitenste gedeelten van het raam(afb.5, pos.4) naar achteren
zwenken en transportstangen(afb. 5, pos.l) inhan; vastzetten.

6. De 2 buitenste vorkschijven zo draaien, dat de vorktanden en loop-
wielen elkaar niet belemmeren. De twee buitenste vorkschijven
vastzetten (afb. 4, pos. 9) (alleen bij de TH 700).

7. Voor het kopelen van de machine de af steunpoot (afb.8, ps.5) omlaag
schuiven en vergrendelen.

OMSTALLNING FRAN ARBETSLAGE TILL TRANSPORTLAGE
( TH 440, TH 520, TH 700)

. Stall rotorernaovggrétt med veven (bild 8 pos.2).

. Stéll)hjulens lasarmar (bild 5 pos 7) i transportldge (bild 5,

pos 6).

Stall ?julens lasarmar {(bild 5 pos 2) i lige 2 (giller endast

TH 700).

5t#ll hjulens lasarmar(bild 5 pos 10) i normallége (bild5 pos 5).

Sving yttre ramdelarna (bild 5 pos 4) bakat. Fist och 1as dem med

transportstagen( bild 5 pos 1). o

6. Urid de yttre rotorerna sa att de inte tar i hjulen. Las de bada
yttre rotorerna (bild 4 pos 9 endast TH 700).

7. F&ll ned och 13s stddfoten (bild 8 pos 5) innan maskinen kopplas

loss fran traktorn.

[N

(o R v Y

MESSA DALLA POSIZIONE DI LAVORODO NELLA POSIZIONE
DI TRASPORYO (TH 440, TH 520, TH 700)

1. Mettere in posizione orizzontale i giranti tramite il registro a
vite (fig. 8 pos. 2).

2. Mettere in posizione di trasporto (fig. 5, pos.6) la leva delle ruote
(fig. 5, pos. 7).

3. Leva di bloccagio delle ruote (fig. 5, pos.2) mettere in posizione 2
(solo per il TH 700).

4. Leva di bloccaggio delle ruote (fig. 5, pos. 2) mettere in posizione
normale (fig. 5. pos.5).

5. Girare indietro i due telaii esterni (fig. 5,pos.4) e sicurarle
tramite le aste di trasporto(fig.5,pos.l).

6. Girare i giranti esterni in modo che i denti non tocchino le ruote.
I due giranti esterni vengono bloccati (fig.4, pos.9) - solo TH 700).

7. Abbassare il piedino di appoggio prima di staccare la macchina dal
trattore (fig. 8, pos.5).

D

| Bild &6

Bild 7

: .
UMSTELLEN VYON TRANSPORT- IN ARBEITSSTELLUNG
(TH 440D, TH 520D, TH 700D)

1. Transportstangen (Bild 5, Pos.l) ldsen und am mittleren Rahmenteil
einh&ngen und sichern.

2. Beide Rahmenh&dlften (Bild 5,Pos.4) nach vorne schwenken und mit den
Hebeln (Bild 5, Pos.3) verriegeln.

3. Rasthebel an den Ridern(Bild 5, Pos.2) in Normalstellung(Bild 5,
Pos. 5) verstellen. Weitere Hinweise fiir andere Stellungen siehe
Abschnitt ARBEITSWEISE.

4, Am Dreipunktbock den Bolzen in Stellung(Bild 6,Pos.2) hochziehen und
sichern. Den Turboheuer soweit ablassen, daB er aus dem Zahnsegment
(Bild 6, Pos.4) ausrastet und frei schwenken kann. Wird er zu hoch
ausgehoben, muB die Zapfwelle ausgeschaltet werden, da sonst die
Kreuzgelenke beschddigt werden.

5. Abstellstiitze (Bild 8, Pos.5) hochstellen und sichern.

PASSAGE DE LA POSITION DE TRANSPORT A LA POSI-
TION DE TRAVAIL (TH 440D, TH 520D, TH 700D)

1., Desserrer les barres de transport(Fig. 5, rep.l), les accrocher &
la partie centrale du cadre et les bloguer.

2. Faire pivoter les deux moitiés de cadre (Fig. 5, rep.4) vers l'avant
et verrouiller au moyen des leviers(Fig. 5, rep.3).

3. Régler les leviers d'enclenchement des roues (Fig. 5, rep. 2) en
position normale (Fig. 5, rep.5)- (Pour plus de détails pour les

B11



NL

autres positions, voir le paragraphe FONCTIONNEMENT) .

Mettre le boulon du troi-point en position en le tirant vers le haut
(Fig. 6, rep. 2) et le bloguer. Baisser le turbofaneur jusqu'a ce qui'il
soif démis du segment denté (Fig. 6, rep. 4) et qu'il puisse pivoter
librement. 5i on le léve trop haut, il faut désaccoupler 1'arbre de
prise de force sinon les croisillons pourraient &tre endommagés.

5. Lever la béquille (Fig. 8, rep. 5) et la bloguer.

CONVERSION FROM THE TRANSPORT 710 THE WORKING PDSI-

TION (TH 440D, TH 520D, TH 700D)

1. Release the transport bars (Fig. 5, item 1) fasten them at the central
frame section and lock them.

2. Pivot the two half-sections of the frame (Fig. 5, item 4) forward and
lock them by means of the levers (Fig. 5, item 7).

3. Adjust the locking levers at the wheels (Fig. 5, item 2) to normal po-
sition (Fig. 5, item 5). For further instructions concerning diffe-
rent positions, refer to section METHOD OF OPERATION.

4. Pull the bolt at the three-points headrack into the position shown
in Fig. &, item 2 and secure it. Lower the rotary haymaker until it
unlocks from the toothed segment (Fig. 6, item 4) and can be pivoted
without restriction. If it is lifted too far, the PTO shaft must be
switched off, as otherwise the universal joints might be damaged.

5. Place the parking support in its upper positicn (Fig. B, item 5).

OMZETTEN VAN DE TRANSPORT- IN DE WERKSTAND

(TH 440D, TH 520D, TH 700D)

1. De transportstangen (afb.5, pos. 1) losmaken en in het middelste ge-
deelte van het raam inhangen en borgens.

2. De beide gedeelten van het raam (afb. 5, pos.4) naar voren zwenken en
met de hefbomen (afb. 5, pos.2) vergrendelen.

3. De hefbomen aan de wielen (afb. 5, pos. 2) in normaalstand brengen
(afb. 5, pos.5). Veor de aanwijzingen voor andere standen zie hoofd-
stuk "Werkwijze".

4. Aan de driepuntbok de bout vastzetten (afb.6, pos.2) omhoogtrekken en
beveiligen. De trubohooimachine zover later zakken dat zij uit het
tandsegment (afb.6, pos.4) schuift en vry zwenken kan. Wanneer de
machine te hoog opgetild wordt, moet de tussen as uitgeschakeld worden
omdat anders de kruiskoppeling wordt beschadigd.

5, De stennpoot omhoogbrengen en vastzetten (afb. 8, pos. 5).

OMSTALLNING FRAN TRANSPORTLAGE TILL ARBETSLAGE

(TH 440D, TH 520D, TH 700D)

1. Lossa transportstagen (bild 5, pos.l). Fést och 18s fast dem pa mittre
ramen.

2. Sing de bada ramdelarna (bild 5, pos 4) framat och 1l8s dem med
sparrarna (bild 5 pos 3).

3. Stall hjulens lasarmar (bild 5 pos 2) i normallége (bild 5 pos 5).
Betréffande andra instdllningar, se FUNKTION. o

4. Lyft upp och las fast skruven (bild 6 pos 2). Lyft hdvidndaren sa att

ingreppet i tandsegmentet slépper (bild 6 pos 4) och maskinen kan

co
ey
]

svéinga fritt. Om maskinen lyfts higt maste kraftdverféringsaxeln
kopplas ur fﬁroatt inte universalknutarna skall skadas.
5, Lyft upp och 18s stodfoten (bild 8 pos 5).

TRASFORMAZIONE DALLA POSIZIONE DI TRASPORTO IN
QUELLA DI LAVORO (TH 440D, TH 520D, TH 700D)

1. Sfilare le aste per il trasporto (fig.5, pos.l) e inserire nella
parte centrale del telaio e sicurarle.
2. Aprire le due parti esterni del telaio (fig.5, pos.4) e bloccare tra-
_mite le leve (fig.5, pos.3).
3, Bloccare le ruote (fig.5, pos.2) in posizione normale(fig.5, pos.3).
Ulteriori istruzionme per altre posizioni di lavoro vedi FUNZIONAMENTO.
4. Mettere in posizione il pernsc del cavalletto orientabile (fig. 6,
pos. 2) e sicurarlo. Abbassare il turbovoltafieno affinché si desin-
serisce dalla posizione d'arresto (fig. 6, pos.4) ed e liberamente
orientabile. Non alzare troppo la macchina per non danneggiare l'albero
cardanico.
5. L'ast? di appologgio mettere in posizione di lavoro e sicurarla (fig.8,
pos.5).



EB

UMSTELLEN YON ARBEITS- IN TRANSPORTSTELLUNG NL
(TH 440D, TH 520D, TH 700D)

1. Die Maschine etwas anheben und den Dreipunktbock festsetzen, den
Bolzen (Bild 6, Pos.l) reindriicken und sichern.

2. Mit Hilfe der Hydraulik (Bild 7, Pos.l) die HuBleren Rahmen
(Bild 7, Pos.2) TH 700 D waagerecht stellen.

3. Beide Rahmenhdlften (Bild 5, Pos.4) von den Hebeln (Bild 5, Pos.3)
lésen, nach hinten schwenken und mit den Transportstangen (Bild S,
Pos.1) verriegeln und sichern.

4. Vor dem Abh#ngen des Turboheuers die Abstellstiitze (Bild 8, Pos.5)
nach unten schieben und sichern.

ACHTUNG!

Durch das Maschinengewicht werden die Schlepperrider entlastet!

PASSAGE DE LA POSITION DE TRAVAIL A LA POSI- S
TION DE TRANSPORT (TH 440D, TH 520D, TH 700D)

1. lever légérement la machine et fixer le trois-points. Insérer le
boulon (Fig.6, rep.l) et le bloquer.

2. Au moyen du systéme hydraulique (Fig. 7, rep.l) mettez les cadres
extérieurs (Fig. 7, rep.2, TH 700 D) en position horizontale.

3. Desserrer les deux moitiés de cadre (Fig..5, rep.4) des leviers
(Fig. 5, rep.3) les faire pivoter vers 1'arriére; les verrouiller et
les bloguer au moyen des barres de transport (Fig.5, rep.l).

4. Avant de décrocher le turbofaneur, pousser la béquille(Fig. B, rep.5)
vers le bas et la bloguer.

ATTENTION!
Les roues avant du tracteur sont déchargges du fait du poids de la ma- I
chine.

WORKING TD THE TRANSPORT
TH 700D)

CONVERSION FROM THE
POSITION(TH 440D, TH 520D,

1. Lift the machine slightly and fasten the three-points headrack;
push the bolt (Fig.6, .iteml) to the inside and lock it.

2. By means of the hydraulic system (Fig.7, item 1) place the outer
frames (Fig.7, item?) of TH 700 D into horizontal position.

3. Release the twg half-frame sections (Fig.5, item 4) from the levers
(Fig.5, item 3) pivot them back and lock and secure them using the
transport bars (Fig.5, item 1).

4. Before disconnecting the rotary haymaker, push the parking support
down (Fig.8, item5) and secure it. :

ATTENTION!
Ensure that there is sufficient weight on the front end of the tractor
to compensate for the weight of the machine.

OMZETTEN VAN DE WERK- IN DE TRANSPORTSTAND
( TH 440D, TH 520D, TH 700D)

1. De machine iets omhoogtillen en de driepuntbok vastzetten.
De bout (afb.6, pos.l) in drukken en vastzetten.

2. Met behulp van het hydrauliek (afb.7, pos.l) de buitenste gedeelten
van het raam (afb. 7, pos.2) (TH 700D) in horizontale stand brengen.

3. Beide helften van het raam (afb.5, pos.4) van de hebomen loskoppe-
len (afb.5, pos.3), naar achteren zwenken en met de transportstangen
(afb.5, pos.l) vergrendelen.

4. Voor bet afkoppelen van de turbohooimachine de iteunpoot(afb.8, pos.5)
omlaag schuiven en vastzetten.

HARRSTHUMING !
Door het gewicht van de machine worden de voorwielen van de trekker on-
last!

OMSTALLNING FRAN ARBETSLAGE TILL TRANSPORTLAGE
(TH 440D , TH 520D, TH 700D)

1. Lyft upp maskinen nggot och 18s fast trepunktupphangingen genom att
trycka ned och sikra skruven (bild é pos 1).

2. St&ll yttre ramdelarna (bild 7 pos 2) vagritt med hjdlp av traktorns
hydraulik (bild 7 pos 1)(G&ller TH 700D).

3. Losga spérrgrna (bild 5 pos 3) och svéng ramdelarna (bild 5 pos 4)
bakat och las dem med transportstdden (bild 5 pos 1).

4. F&ll ned och las stédfoten (bild 8 pos 5) innan hdvéndaren lossas
fran traktorn.

OBS!P& grund av maskinens vikt kommer traktorns framhjul att avlstas.

TRASFORMAZIONE DALLA POSIZIONE DI LAVOROD IN QUEL-
LA DI TRASPORTO (TH 440D, TH 520D, TH 700D)

1. Sollevare appena la ‘macchina e bloccare il cavalletto.orientabile
(fig.6, pos.l) tramite il perno.

2. Tramite il sollevatore (fig.5, pos.4) sbloccare tramite le due leve
(fig.5, pos.3) chiudere le due parti esterni di talaoi e bloccarle
le due aste per il trasporto{fig. 5, pos.l).

Con 1'aiuto del sollevatore (fig.7, pos.l) pertare in posizioné ori-
zontale le due parti esterni del telaio(fig. 7, pos.2)(TH 700D).

3. Chiudere le due parti esterni del telaion(fig.7,pos.4) sbloccare
tramite le due leve (fig.5, pos.3) chiudere le due parti esterni del
telaio e bloccarle tramite le due aste per il trasporto(fig.5, pos.l1).

4, Abbassare l'asta di sostegno prima di sganciare la macchina(fig.8,
pos.5).

AT TENZ IONE !

Sganciando la macchina, le ruote anteriori del trattore vengono allegge-
reite!

B1:



S TILLKOPPLING AV HUVENDAREN TILL TRAKTORN

Hovindaren skall savil i transport- som i arbetslége kopplgﬁ i dragbommens
centrum (bild B pos 1). Glém inte att lasa dragbulten med I&spinnen.
Dragbommen maste stahiliseras sa att den inte kan svinga i sidled.

I AGGANCIAMENTO DEL TUSBOVOLTAFIEND

Montare possibilmente in Bentro del trattore, sia nella posizione di la-
voro come nella posizione di trasporto (Fig. 8, pos.l). Sicurare il
perno di traino tramite lo spinotto. Bloccare i due tiranti inferiori
del trattore. )

'Bild8 .
ANHANGEN DES TURBOHEUERS
Der Turboheuer wird sowohl in Transport- als auch in Arbeitsstellung )
mgglichst in der Mitte der Ackerschiene des Schleppers angeh#ngt (Bild 8,

Pos.1l). Sichern des Steckbolzens mit dem Vorstecker nicht vergessen!
Die Ackerschiene muB fixiert sein und darf nicht ausweichen k&nnen.

ATTELAGE DU TURBOFANEUR

Atteler le turbofaneur, autant que possible au centre de la barre d'atte-
lage du tracteur (Fig. 8, rep.l) aussi bien que en position de transport
gu'en position de travail. Ne pas oublier de bloguer 1l'axe d'attelage au .
moyen du circlip. La barre d'attelage doit 8tre fixée et ne doit pas . . ‘
pouvoir bouger.

i Bldg

B ATTACHING THE ROTARY HAYMAKER - =
D ANBAU DES LOREIENGETRIEBES

The haymaker should be preferably attached to the tractor swinging draw-

bar locked in the central position whether the machine is in a transport Zum Ziehen von Loreien (Nachtschwaden) wird auf Wunsch als Sonderausriis-
or working position. If a linkage drawbar is fitted attach the haymaker tung ein Untersetzungsgetriebe geliefert(siehe Sonderzubehtr).
to the center hole and stabilise the links by the check chains. Lock the Bei der Montage ist wie folgt vorzugehen:
clevis pin by means of the safety pin provided. 1. Den Gilenkwellenschutz am Getriebe des Turboheuers abnehmen(Bild 8,
: Pos.4).
L AANHAENGEN VAN DE TURBOHODIMACHINE : . 2. loreiengetriebe mit Schutz {Bild 9) auf die Getriebewelle (Bild 9,

De turbohooimachine wordt zowel in de transport- als in de werkstand zo- P95-5) aufstecken und mit dem Sigherungsring gBild 9, Pos.8) sichern.
3. Die Beferstigung des Loreiengetriehes am Getriebe des Turboheuers

ijk in het midd k trekk igd
z:?é'mg?e;;gflﬁT Nietmi2r32t;§ndget§£ﬁggzingzaéorégz!de rekker bevestig erfolgt Tit drei 6-kt,—Schpauben‘in den Sewindelﬁchern.
De ploegrail moet op de juiste plaats vastgezet worden en mag niet kunnen ; Pos. 1 er Typ TH%i%ﬁ T?HsggéDTHT;ngUD
uitwijken. De hefarmen moeten worden vastgezet om zijdelingse verplaatsin | , Pos. 2 FUF Typ TH s 1 2=bU,

te voorkomen. ? 4. Nicht benutzte Gewindeldcher (Bild 9, Pos.132;3) mit Gewindestiften



GB

NL

verschlieBen.
5.Den Zapfwellenschutz (Bild 9, Pos.4) auf den nicht benutzten Wellen-

zapfen des Loereiengetriebes aufstecken.

MONTAGE DU DISPOSITIF POUR PETITS ANDAINS

Un réducteur (voir accessoires em option) est disponible sur demande

pour la formation de petits andains (andains de nuit).

Le montage & effectuer est décrit ci-aprés:

1. Oter la protection de 1'arbre de prise de force sur le mécanisme du
turbofaneur (Fig. 8, rep.4).

2.Placer le dispositif pour petits andains (Fig. 9) avec protection sur
1'arbre d'entrainement (Fig. 9, rep.5) et le bloquer au moyen de la
bague de fixation (Fig. 9, rep 6).

3. l.a fixation du dispositif a petits andains sur le turbofaneur s'effec-
tue au moyen de trois vis & 6 pans dans les alésages filetés.
Rep. 1 pour type TH440, TH 520, TH 700 =
Rep. 2 pour type TH440D , TH 520D, TH 700D

4. Boucher les alésages non-utilisés (Fig. 9, rep. 1, 2 et 3) au moyen
d'axes filetés.

5. Mettre la protection de l'arbre de prise de force (Fig. 9, rep.4) sur
la partie non-utilisée de 1'arbre du dispositif a petits andains.

MOUNTING OF THE WNIGHT SHATHS GEARBODX

For drawing of night swaths a reduction gearbox is available on request

as optional equipment (refer to optional equipment).

When fitting it, proceed as described below:

1. Remove the p.t.o. guard from the gearbox of the rotary haymaker
(Fig. 8, item 4).

2. Place the night swaths gearbox with guard (Fig.9) onto the p.t.o.-
shaft gFig. 9, item 5) and lock it using the retaining ring(Fig. 9,
item 6). ,

3. The night swaths gearbox is fastened to the gearbox of the rotary
haymaker by means of three hexagonal bolts in the threaded bores.
Item 1 for type TH440, TH 520, TH 700 -

Item 2 for type TH 440D, TH 520D, TH 700D . v . Sl

4. Plug-off threaded bores which are not being used (fig. 9, items'1, 2
and 3) by means of threaded pins.

5. Place the p.t.o. shaft guard (Fig. 9, item 4) onto that shaft pin of
the night swaths gearbox, which is not being used.

UITBOUW MET EEN EXTRA DRIJFWERK VOOR KLEINE ZWA

DEN

Voor het trekken van kleine zwaden wordt op wens als extra onderdeel een

reductiebak geleverd (zie extra toebehoren).

Bij montage hiervan als volgt te werk gaan:

1. De tussenasbeveiliging aan de aandrijving van de turbohooimachine
verwijderen (afb. 8, pos.4).

2. De extra aandrijving met beschernkap (afb. 9) op-de anndrijfas (afb 9,
pos.5) steken en met de veiligheidsring (afb. 9, pos.6) beveiligen.

3. De extra aundryling wordt met 3 seskant bouten aan de hoofdaandyling
geschroefd.

1%5]

yesi

pos.l voor type TH 440, TH520. TH 700
pos 2 voor type TH440D, TH 5200, TH 700D

4. Niet gebruikte boutgaten (afb.9, pos. 1,2, 3) met tapbouten afsluiten.
5. De aftakasbeveiliging (afb.9, pos. 4) op de niet gebruikte eindens van
de extra aandrijving steken.

MONTERING AV REDUCERVEXELLADA

Fér ldggning av "nattstréngar” finns en reducerviixellada som extrautrust-
ning.
Vixelladan monteras enligt f8ljande:
1. Ta bort skyddet pa kraftuttaget pa hdyéndarens vaxellada (bild 8 posd4).
2. Skjut pa reducervéxelladan (bild 9) pa drivaxeln (bild 9 pos 5) och
las med lasringen (bild 9 pos 6). ,
3. Véxelladan skruvas fast med tre sexkantskruvar pg hdvéndarens véxel-
lada i de g&ngade halen.
Pos 1 fér TH440, TH 520, TH 700
Pos 2 for TH 440D, TH 5200, TH 700D .

4, Tack de hdl som inte anvénds (bild 9 pos 1,2,3) med gingade pluggar.
5. Satt pa skyddet (bild 9 pos4) pa den axeltapp pa véxelladan som inte
anvands. .

MONTAGGID DEL CAWMBIO RIDUTTORE PER FORMARE PIC-
COLE ANDANE

A richiesta viene fornito un cambio riduttore per formare piccole anda-
ne (dotazione speciale).
Per il montaggio c'é da osservare:
1. Togliere la protezione per il cardanoc (fig. 8, pos.4).
2. Cambio riduttore con protezione (fig.9) montare sulla presa di moto
(fig.9, ps.5) e bloccare tramite l'anello di sicura (fig.9, pos.6).
3. I1 fissaggio del cambio riduttore avviene tramite tre viti esagonali
nei fori affilettati.
Pos.l per TH 440, TH 520, TH 700
Pos.2 per TH 440D, TH 520D, TH 700D

4, 1 fori che non servono chiudere (fig.9, pos.1,2,3) chiudere con

perni affilettati.
5. La protezione (fig. 9, pos.4) montare sulla presa di potenza.

B15



Blid 10

Eﬁ:

}

Bild 92 8h | ‘ Sh 8h

4) UBERPRUFEN; ANSCHLIESSEN UND WARTEN DER GELENK-

WELLE
UberdeckungsmaBe der Profilrohre in ungilinstigsten Betriebslagen:

Mal b fir Baureihen TH 440 /520 200mm
TH 709/D 350mm
TH 440D /520D/700  400mm

Sicherheitsabstand zum Gabelende des Kreuzgelenks im max. zusammenge-

schobenen Betriebszustand a = 25 mm

Beschddigte Gelenkwellen unterliegen nicht der Garantieleistung!
Schutzrohr mit der Kette gegen Mitdrehen sichern!
Die Gelenkwelle vor jedem Einsatz auf ibre Funktion Uberpriifen!

hmie h Pl Bild 12
B LR AR Ao Ger il

sche muf} gerateseitig montiert sein. Beschadigte Schutzvor-

richtungen unbedingt sofort ermeuern! Die Freilaufkupplung ist vom Werk

aus mit hochwertiger Grundschmierung versehen. Nachschmieren je nach
Beanspruchung in der Saison ein- bis dreimal,

2 CONTROLE,
CARDAN

RACCORDEMENT ET ENTRETIEN DE L'ARBRE

A

Les tubes profilés (Fig. 10 et 11) doivent, dans les positions de fonc-

tionnement les plus défavorables, soit se recouvrir d'au moins

B = 200 mm (pour TH 440 et TH 520)
B = 350 mm ( pour TH 700 D)

GB

NL

B - 400mm (pour TH 440D / 520D / 700

soit présenter un &cart de sécurité d'au moins 25 mm (= a) jusqu'd 1'ex-
trémité de la fourchette du joint de cardan dans la position d'utilisa-
tion la plus repliée.

Les arbres a cardan endommagés ne sont pas couverts par la garantie!
Bloquez le tube de protection par une chaine afin d'gviter qu'il ne
tourne avec 1'arbre.

Contrblez le bon fonctionnement des arbres a cardans avant chaque utili-
sation. Lubrifiez selon le plan (Fig.12). La roue libre doit &tre mon-
tée c6té machine. Renouvelez immédiatement les dispositifs de protection
endommagés. Le raccordement & la roue libre est graissée d'origine par
une graisse de haute qualité. Regraissez si nécessaire une a trois fois
pendant la saison.

OF THE PTOQ

CHECKING, CONNECTING AND MAINTEMANCE

SHAFTY
The profiled tubes (Fig. 10 and 11) must overlap at least

B = 200 mm for TH440./520
B = 350 mm for TH 700 D
B = 400 mm for TH440D / TH 520D / TH 700

even during most unfavourable operating conditions and remain with a
safety clearance of at least 25 mm from the fork end of the universal
joints in their most retracted condition.

Damaged p.t.o. shafts are not covered by our warranty!

Use a chain to prevent the p.t.o. guard against turning along with the
shaft. Check the p.t.o. shaft for proper operating condition any time
before starting work.

Lubrication according to the schedule (Fig. 12). The free wheel must be
fitted to the machine. Replace damaged safety guards immediately.

The free wheel has been pre-lubricated in the factory. Re-grease once
to three times per season according to the stress to which it is sub-
ject.

KONTROLEREN, AANSLUITEN EN ONDERMOUDEM VAN DE

TUSSENAS
Overlappingsmaten van de profielbuizen in ongunstige bedrijfsstand:
maat b voor

bouwseries TH 440/520 200 mm
TH 700 D 350 mm
TH 440D/5200/700 400 mm

Veiligheidsafstand tot het gaffeleinde van de kruiskoppeling in maxi-
maal samengeschoven bedrijfsstand a = 25 mm.

Beschadigde tussenassen vallen niet onder de garantie!

Beschermbuis met de ketting tegen meedraaien beveiligen!

De werking van de tussen as voor elk gebruik kontroleren! Smeren vol-
gens schema (afb.12). De vrijloop moet aan de kant van de machine ge-
monteerd zijn. Beschadigde bescheringen meteen vernieuwen. De vrij-
loopkoppeling is fabrieskmatig voorzien van eensmering. Bijsmeren af-



handelijk van het gebruik tijdens het seizonen &én tot drie keer.

KONTROLL, TILLXOPPLING OCH SKUTSEL AV KRAFTUOVER-

FURINGSAXEL

Nar kraftoverfiringsaxeln (bild 10 och %l) or mest utdragen under kor-
ning maste profilrérens dverlappning, matt b bild 10, vara minst

B = 200 mm for TH440 520
B = 350 mm for TH 700 D
B = 400 mm f&r TH440D/ TH 520D / TH 700

Nar axeln &r helt ihopskjuten skall det finnas ett spel pg minst 25 mm
till uniyersalknuten (matt a bild 10).

Skador pa kraftdverforingsaxeln técks ej av garantin!

Las skyddsroren med kedjan sa att de inte kan rotera.

Kontrollera kraftdverforingsaxelns funktion varje gang hovdndaren tas

i bruk.

Smorj kraftoverfdringsaxeln enligt anvisningar pg bild 12.

Axeln skall vara monterad med frildpskopplingen mot hévéndaren.

Ersitt omedelbart skadade skydd. Frildpskopplingen &r vid leverans smord
med hbgvardigt fett. Smdrj vid behov en till tre ganger under s&dsongen.

CONTROLLO, COLLEGAMENTO E MANUTENZIONE DELL'ALBERO

CARDANICO
In condizioni pil sfavorevole di lavoro i tubi profilati devono ricoprissi
come segue: Lunghezza b per i modelli

B = 200 mm TH 440 /520
B = 350 mm TH 700 D
B = 400 mm TH 440D / TH 520D / TH 700

La distanza minima dal piede della forcella di snodo deve misurare

25 mm,

Eventuali danni all'albero cardanico non roentrano nella garanzia!

Bloccare il tubo di protezione tramite la catenella!l

Controllare il funzionamento dell'albero cardanico prima di ogni impiego!
Lubrificare secondo la descrizione (Fig.12).

11 dispositive di corsia libera montare al lato dell'attrezzo!

Sostituire immediatamente protezioni danneggiate! La frizione di sovvracca-
rico & lubrificata di fabbrica con grasso pregiato!

Lubrificare 1 a 3 volte nella stagione.

B 1



D SONDERZUBEHUR
Loreiengetriebe m. Schutz
Zinkensicherung
Beleuchtungsgarnitur, vollst.
Beleuchtungsgarnitur, vollst.

1 Satz Superballonbereifun
(16/6.50-8 Impl. 4PR-T 510?
Garnitur Wickelschutz flir Be-
reifung

3.50-8 und 15/6.00-6
16/6.50-8

Walterscheid-Weitwinkel-Gelenk
welle

Gerate-Dreieck (Weiste)

F ACCESSOUOIRES EN OPTION
Dispositif pour petits andains
avec protection prét a
1'expédition

Sécurité anti-perte .de dents
Kit complet d'éclairage

Kit complet d'éclairage

1 lot de pneus super-ballon
(16/6.50-8 Impl. 4 PR-T 510)

1 kit de protections anti-

enroulement pour pneus
3.50-8 et 15/6.00~6
16/6.50-8

Prise de force grand angle
Walterscheid

Triangle pour matériel "Weiste"

GB OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT

Night swath gearbow with guard
ready for shipment

Safety device for tines
Lighting set, compl.
Lighting set, compl.

1 kit of super balloon tires
{16/6.50-8 Impl. & PR-T 510)

B18

Best.~Nr.
Best.~Nr,
Best.~Nr.
Best.-Nr.

Best.-Nr,

Best.-~Nr.
Best.-~Nr.

Best.~Nr.
Best.-Nr.

Ref. 487

Ref. 488
Ref. 487
Ref. 487

Ref. 488

Ref. 487
Ref. 487

Ref. 121
Ref. 487

Ref. 487
Ref. 488
Ref. 487
Ref. 487

Ref. 488

487
488
487
487

488

487
487

121
487

637
320
186
194

059

665
677

038
661

637
320
186
194

059

[spRop]

[ B s B v B vp )

637
320
186
194

059

665
677

038
661

G
G
G
G

G

[rp i ep]

f. TH 440 /520,700
f. TH 4400/520D,/700D

f. TH 700/D

f. TH440./D/520/D

pour TH 440 /520/700
pour TH 4400y/520D/700D

pour TH 700/D

pour TH 440/D/520/D

for TH 440/520/700"
for TH 440D /520D/700D

for TH 700/D

1 kit of wrapping protection for
tires 3,50-8 and 15/6.00-6
16/6.50-8

Walterscheid wide angle pto.-shaft

Weiste Headrack

I ACCESSORIO SPECIALE

Ingranaggio di fila con coppa di
prozezione, pronto per la
spedizione

Dispositivo di securezza contro
la perdita dei denti

Corredo illuminazione/luci, cpl.
Corredo illuminazione/luci, cpl.

1 serie di superpneumatici
16/6.50-8 Imp. 4 PR T 510)

1 corredo d'avvolgimento copripneu-
matici 3.50-8 e 15/6.00-6
16/6.50-8

Albero cardanico Walterscheid

Attacco rapido "Weiste"

NL EXTRA TOEBEHOREN

Drijfwerk voor kleine zwaden met
beveiliging

Tandbeveiliging
Verlichtingsgarnituur, kompleet
Verlichtingsgarnituur, kompleet

1 set superballonbanden voor banden
16/6.50-8 Impl. 4 PR-T 510)

1 Garnituur wikkelschermen voor
banden 3.50-8 en 15/6.00-6
16/6.50-8

Waltérscheid groothoek-tussenas

Driepuntssnelkoppeling (machinedeel) Bestelnr.

Ref. 487 665 G
Ref. 487 677 G

Ref. 121 038 G
Ref. 487 661 G for TH 440 /D/520/D

No. 487 637 G

No. 488
No. 487
No. 487
No. 488

320
186
194
059

per il TH 440 /520/700

per

[ B vn B s B vp

per il TH 700/D

No. 487
No. 487

No. 121
No. 487

665
677

038
661

<o B o N v N vp ]

per il TH440:/D/520/D

487
488
487
487

637 G
320 G
186
194 G

Bestelnr.
Bestelnr.
Bestelnr.

Bestelnr.

Bestelnr. 488 059 G voor TH 700/D

487
487

121
487

665
677

038
661

Bestelnr.
Bestelnr.

Bestelnr.

[op BN vn I v M oy

il TH440D /520D/700D

G voor TH440 /520/700
voor TH 440D /520D/700D

voor TH 440 /D/520/D



S EXTRAUTRUSTNING

Reducervixellada med skydd,
leveransklar

Sokerhets anordning for pinne
Belysthing, kompl.
Belysning, kompl.

1 sats superballongdick
(16/6.50-8 Impl. 4 PR-T 510)

1 sats lindingsskydd for dack
3.50-8 och 15/6.00-6
16/6.50-8

Walterscheid kraftdverforings-
axel med vidvinkelknut

Redskapstriangle "Weiste"

Best.nr. 487
Best.nr. 488
Best.nr. 487
Best.nr. 487

Best.nr. 488

Best.nr. 487
Best.nr. 487

Best.nr. 121
Best.nr. 487

637
320
186
194

059

665
677

038
661

G
G

G for TH440 /520,700

G

fér TH440D /520D/700D

G for TH 700/D

for

TH440 /D/520/D

D BELEUCHTUNGSYORSCHRIFTEN

Laut StraBenverkehrsordnung miissen Anbaugerdte am Tragerfahrzeug mit
einer Beleuchtungseinrichtung versehen sein:

a) wenn durch das Gerdt die rlickwdrtigen Schlepperleuchten verdeckt
werden, miissen diese auch am Tage am Anbauger&t vorhanden sein.

b) wenn durch das Gerat die riickwdrtigen Schlepperleuchten nicht ver-
deckt werden, miissen diese bei Nacht am Anbaugerat nicht wiederholt
werden, sofern das Gerdt nicht mehr als 1 m nach hinten iber die
SchlepperschluBleuchte hinausragt.

c) wenn das Ger#it seitlich mehr als 400 mm {ber die Positionsleuchten
des Trdgerfahrzeuges Ubersteht, missen zus&tzlich Positionsleuchten
angebracht werden.

d) AuBerdem ist darauf zu achten, daB das Ger#t in Transportstellung nur
soweit ausgehoben wird, daB sich die Rickstrahler nicht mehr als 900
mm {ber der Fahrbahn befinden.

An Anh&@nge- und Anbaugerdten dirfen die Beleuchtungseinrichtungen
abnehmbar sein. An Anh&nge- und Anbaugerdten missen Uberstehende und
scharfkantige Teile, die eine Unfallgefahr bilden, durch rote Fahnen
oder durch rotweiBe Tafeln markiert sein.

F Reglémentation paur 1l'éclairage

Selon le Code de la Route, le matériel porté par le tracteur doit &tre
muni d'un dispositif d'éclairage,

a) Sie les feux arriére du tracteur sont cachés par 1'appareil, ce
dernier doit &tre muni de feux propres méme le jour.

b) Si les feux arriére du tracteur sont cachés par 1'appareil, ce
dernier doit étre muni de feux propres la nuit, si 1l'appareil dépasse
les feux arriére du tracteur de plus d'un métre.

c) S5i 1'appareil dépasse les feux de gebarit latéraux du véhicule
porteur de plus de 400 mm, il doit &tre muni de feux de gabarit
supplémentaires.

d) En position de transport, il faut veiller - en cas de matériel en
position de transport - a8 ce que 1l'aréte supérieure des reflecteurs
e soit pas située a plus de 900 mm su-dessus de la chaussée.

Les matériels remorqués ainsi que portés peuvent &tre munis
d'équipements d'éclairage amovibles.

Sur les machines remorquées ou portées, les parties en saillie et qui
présentent des ardtes/aiglies qui constituent une source de danger
doivent é&tre marquées & l'aide de drapeaux rouges ou d'écriteaux
avertisseurs rouge et blanc.

B19



© b) Om

GB LIGHTING INSTRUCTIONS

If moving the machine after dark, ensure that it complies with the Road
Traffic Regulations of the country in which it is operated. In certain
countries, marker boards are required when.moving during the daytime.

NL VERLICHTINGSVDORSCHRIFTEN

Er moet in de voorkomende gevallen verlichting worden gevoerd, zolas de
Nederlandse wetgever dit voorschrijft.

S BELYSNINGSFURESKRIFTER

Enligt gdllande trafikregler skall redskap som kopplas till traktor vara
forsed med belysning:

a) Nir redskapet skymmer traktorns bakre belysning.

redskapet’  inte skymmer traktorns bakre belysning behdver inte
redskapet vara forsett med speciell belysning om redskapets bakre
punkt befinner sig mindre &n 1 m bakom traktorbelysningen.

c) Nir redskapets bredd &r mer &n 400 mm stdrre #n avstandet mellan
traktorns positionsljus maste extra positionsljus vara monterade pa
traktorn.

3 d) Vid kﬁrﬁing pa vig far redskapets belysning inte befinna sig hdgre &n

900 mm Bver véagbanan.

- Pa bogserade och hydraulburna redskap far belysningen vara avtagbar.

Utstickande delar och skarpa hérn som kan medftra risk for olycksfall
skall markeras med rod flagga eller rodvit skylt.

I INDICAZIONI DI ILLUMINAZIONE

11 regolamento stradale provede che tutti gli attrezzi portati da trat-
tore devono essere egipaggiate di impianto illuminazione:

| a) quando l'attrezzo copre i fari posteriori del trattore 1'impianto di

illuminazione dev'essere montato anche di gionro.

b) quando l'attrezzo non copre i fari posteriore nelle ore notturne, e
1'attrezzo non sporge di pil di un metro, l'impianto di ulluminazione
non dev'essere montato.

c) & necessario 1'impianto de illuminazione quando 1'attrezzo sporge pil
di 400 mm laterlamente.

d) inoltre osservare ché l'attrezzo portato con 1'impianto di illumi-
nazione, i fari non siano pi( alti di 900 mm dal soulo.

Possono essere smontabili gli impianti di illuminazioni per gli
attrezzi. Per evitare incidenti, marcare le parti sporgenti e pericolosi
tramite bandierina o nastro di colore bianco rosso.

320

D SCHMIERANWEISUNG

UND HWARTUNG

Intervall

Schmiermittel
Getriebe/Antrieb 0,5 1 halbfliissiges Fett
z.B. Shell Retinax G
Kupplungsteile/ Fett z.B. Shell Retinax A
Antriebswelle
Kreuzgelenke duBerer N
Rahmen (TH 520D Hy-
dro)
Kegelradpaare/ Zahnradfett 0G schwer
Kreisel z.B. Fa. Molu-Alloy
Zahnsegment./ Zahnradfett
Dreipunktbock
Spindelmutter und
Spindel 7
Scharnierbolzen
Steckbolzen/ Oel
Dreipunktbock
Schwenkzapfen/
Laufrader
Luftdruck/Bereifung
15/6.00-6 1,5 bar
16/6.50-8 1 bar

vor Ernteeinsatz

nach Bedarf {(etwa
nach B8 Stunden

nach Bedarf

vor Ernteeinsatz

nach Bedarf

nach Bedarf

F INSTRUCTIONS DE GRAISSAGE ET D'ENTRETIEN

Lubrifiant

Intervalles

Mécanisme/Entrainement

Pieces de raccordement
arbre d'entrainement

Couples cBniques/
Toupies

Segment denté&/Trois
points

Vis-écrou et tiges
filetées, Boulon de
charniére
Coupilles/Trois-points |
Pivot/roues

Pression de l'air des
roues 15/6.00-6

16/6.50-8 Impl.

0,5 1 de graisse semi-
fluide, par ex. SHELL
Retinax G

Graisse - par ex. SHELL

Retinax A

Graisse pour pignons
0G lourde, par ex.
MOLU-ALLOY

Graisse a pignons

Huile

1,5 bar
1 bar

Avant le début de
la récolte

Selon besoin

Selon besoin

Avant la récolte

Selon besoin

Selon besoin



GB LUBRICATING INSTRUCTIDNS AND HMAINTENANCE

Lubricant

Intervals

Gearbox/drive assembly

Coupling elements/
drive shaft

Bevel gear pairs/ h
Rotors

Toothed segment/ >

3-points headrack

Spindle nut and spin-
dle

Hinged bolts A
Cotter pin/3-points
headrack

Pivoting pin/

track wheels
Pression for wheels
15/6.00-6

16/6.50-6 Impl.

0,51 of semi-fluid
grease, for ex.
Shell Retinax G

Grease, for ex.
Shell Retinax A

Cogwheel grease 0G
viscous, for ex.
Make Molu-Alloy

Cogwheel grease

0il

1,5 bar
1 bar

NL AANWIJZINGEN VOOR HET SHMEREN VAN

ONDERHOUD

Smeermiddel

before harvesting
season begins

as required

as required

Before harvesting
season begins

as required

as required

DE MACHINE EN
Tijdstip

drijfwerk/aandrijving

koppelingsonderdelen/
aandrijfas

kruiskoppelingen van
het buitenste raam

(TH 520D Hydro)
kegelwielpaar/rotatie-
schijven
Tandsegment/driepunt-
bok
spindelnoerenspindel

scharnierassen
steekbouten/driepunt-
bokl
draalpunt/loopwielen

Eannlng voor banden
15/6.00-6
16/6.50-8

0,5 1 halfvloeibaar
vet b.v. Shell Reti-
nax G

vet b.v,. Shell Reti-
nax A

tandwiélvet 0G zwaar
b.v. Fa. Molu Alloy
tandwielvet

olie

1,5 bar
1 bar

voor oogstabegin

wanneer nodig
{na ta. 8 uur)

wanneer nodig

voor oogstbegin

wanneer nodig

wanneer nodig

S SHMURJFURESKRIFTER

Smor jmedel

Intervall

yaxellada/drifning

Kraftdverféringsaxel

Kugghjul, roterer
Tandsegment, tre-
puntsupphéngning
Spindelmutter, spindel
Lagringsbultar .
lasskruv, trepunts-
upphingning

Lagertapp, hjul
Lufttr ig for dack

15/6.00-
16/6.50-8

I SCHEMA DI LUBRIFI

0,5 1 haluflytande
fett, t ex Shell

t ex Molu Alloy

Fére sésong

Retinax G
Fett, t ex Shell Vid behov
Retinax A
Kugghjulsfett 0G Vid behov

Tandhjulsfett Fiire sdsong
0lja Vid behov
1,5 bar Vid behov
1 bar
CAZIONE

Mezzo di lubrificazione

Intervallo

Cambio/azionamento

parti snodati/albero 7
di moto crocere telaio
esterno (TH 520D Hydro)
ingranaggi accoppiati/
giranti

cremaliera/

cavalleto orientabile
vite di registro perni

a cerniera .

perno/cavalletto
orientabile

Leve di bloccaggio/
ruotine

Pressione d'arla ger i

pneumatlcl 15/6.0
16/6

0,5 1 grasso liguido
p.e. Shell Retinax G

grasso p.e. Shell
Retinax A _

grasso pesante

\|p.e. Ditta Molu-Alloy

grasso per ingranaggi

olio

1,5 bar
:1 bar

all'inizio della
stagione

a necessita

(ca. dopo 8 ore)

a necessita
a inizio stagione

a necessita

a necessita

B21



D ERSATZTEILLISTE

WICHTIG BEI BESTELLUNG VYON ERSATZTEILEN

Fir das zu ersetzende Teil ist anhand der nachfolgenden Ersatzteilliste die genaue Bestell-Nummer
und die Bezeichnung festzustellen.

Besonders aber bitten wir um Angabe der auf dem Typenschild eingepragten Maschinen-Nummer,
um Fehllieferungen von Ersatzteilen zu vermeiden. -

Genaue Anschirift mi{ Post- oder Bahnstation und Postieitzahi sowie Versandart (ob Péckchen,
Postpaket, Fracht-, Eil- oder Exprefigut) ist unbedingt anzugeben.

F CATALOGUE DES PIECES DE RECHANGE
NOTE IMPORTANTE RELATIVE AUX COMMANDES DE PIECES DETACHEES

Déterminez le numéro exact de référence et la désignation de la piéce a échanger, en consultant la
liste suivante des piéces de rechange, s.v.p.

Surtout, il est impératif de mentionner le numéro de série de la machine, marquée sur la plaque du
constructeur, afin d'éviter des livraisons erronnées de piéces détachées.

Veuillez préciser en tout cas également votre bureau de poste ou station de chemins de fer, avec
chiffre de code postal, ainsi que la nature désirée de transport (petit paquet, colis postal, petite ou
grande vitesse, expres).

GB SPARE PARTS CATALOGUE

IMPORTANT NOTE CONCERNING ORDERS ON SPARE PARTS

Please use the following spare parts list in order to identify the part to be replaced, and quote its
exact part number and description.

In particular, you are requested to quote also the machine serial number marked on the nameplate,
in order to prevent any erroneous supply of parts.

Please make sure to mention also your post office or raitway station, incl. zip code, and the kind of
transport (small parcel, post parcel, normal or fast freight, express).

1 LISTA pARTI DI RICAMEBIO
NOTE IMPORTANT! PER ORDINARE PEZZ] DI RICAMBIO

Individuare 'esatto numero d'ordine e la denominazione del pezzo da ricambiare, consultando la
seguente lista parti. .

Per evitare ogni errata consegna, Vi consigliaro espressamente di rimetterci il numero macchina
inciso sulla targhetta di matricola.

Per la spedizione Vi preghiamo di rimetterci l'indirizzo preciso, la stazione ferroviaria o ufficio pastale
competente, it CAP nonché il tipo di consegna richiesto (pacco, pacchetto, spedizione espressa,
corriere).

L ONDERDELENLIJST
BELANGRIJK VOOR HET BESTELLEN VON ONDERDELEN

Volgens bijgaande onderdelenlijst is het juiste bestelnummer en de omschrijvning van het te
vervangen deel vast te stellen.

In het bijzonder vragen wij U, het op het type-plaatje ingestempelde machine-nummer op te geven.
om foutieve leveringen van onderdelen te vermijden.

Beslist noodzakelijk is het vermelden van het juiste adres, met postkantoor of NS-station en
postcode, alsmede de verzendingswijze (pakje, postpakket, vracht-, ijl- of expresgoed).

§ RESERVDELSFORTECKNING

OBSERVERA VID BESTALLNING AV RESERVDELAR

Var god och anviénd exakt bestéliningsnummer och matenalbeteckmng frAn denna
reservdelsforteckning vid bestéfining av delar.

Av storsta betydelse &r dessutom uppgiften om typplatens maskinnumer fér att undvika felaktiga
leveranser av reservdelar.

Var god och ange exakt adress med postens eller jarnvégens mottagningsstation samt uppgift om
férsandelsesattet (t. ex. smipaket, postpaket, frakt-, il- eller expressgods).






Erea

= [ %jamg

Tav.

52 51

£359,

42 41

oy END

97
m 32

")

-2
w
w

@
3%
(»)}

13

£l




Rahmen, links, innen

Fortsetzung ndchste Seite

Frame, inside, left side

Continued on next page

Chassis, gauche, intérieur

Continué sur la page suivante

Pos.Nr.{ Bezeichnung des Teiles Nr. o o o
Pos.no.! Description of the part No. 2IQIRIR B2
Rep. Désignation de la piéce No. o B AR Al QS (R
Pos.no.| Descrizicne del pezzo Na. il =R -
Rahmen, innen Frame, inside Chassis interieur
1 Kurze Getriebewelle Short p.t.o. shaft Arbre d'entrainement court 486 071 |9 |9 |80 (0O
2 Rillenkugellager 6207 2RS DIN 625 Grooved ball bearing Roulement rainuré a billes 124 758 (@ (o |d|jo |0 |&
3 Sicherungsring 72x2,5 DIN 472 Snap ring Circlip intérieur 107 385 e {o jejejo |®
4 Sicherungsring 35x1,5 DIN 471 Snap ring Circlip extérieur 107 367 (e e le®i® |0 @
5 Gelenkwellenschutz P.t.o. guard Protection pour l'arbre de 486 050 |e (o e j® i@ |O
, transmission
6 Sicherungsmutter YM 10 DIN 980-8 AlA Retaining nut Ecrou de maintien 108 44] |ajo jejd |0 i@
7 Scheibe 11 DIN 126 ZN 3 Plate Rondelle 115983 1@ (9 (e |0 (& 1@
8 6kt.-Schraube M 10x25 DIN 933-8.8 AlA Hexagonal bolt - Vis @ 6 pans 116 622 (@ |® @0 i@ | @
9 PaBfeder A 8x7x36 DIN 6885 vergiitet Fitting spring Ressort de fixation 124 502 o o (e |e|o @
10 Rillenkugellager 6206 Z DIN 625 Grooved ball bearing Roulement rainuré a billes 109 455 e je jale 0 @
11 Kegelrad, klein Z=15 Bevel wheel Pignon 461 106 siois i@
Kegelrad, klein Z=16 Bevel wheel Pignon 486 181 e (e
12 Hauptgetriebe Main gear Engrenage principal 487 473 (e 10 e e @ |0
13 Antriebswelle, innen Inner p.t.o. shaft Arbre d'entrainement intérieur 487 955 o0
Antriebswelle, innen Inner p.t.o. shaft Arbre d'entrainement intérieur 487 520 oje
Antriebswelle, innen Inner p.t.o. shaft Arbre d'entrainement intérieur 488 483 jo {0
14 Kegelschmiernippel BM 8x1 DIN 71412 Conical grease nipple Graisseur conique 116 746 (@ @ i@ |8 @ i@
15 Handgriff Handle Manette 111 216 (e je (e je je i@
16 Spannstift 8x30 DIN 1481 - Tension pin ‘Goupille 108 745 |e je e e j® |@®
17 GroBes Kegelrad 7=28 Big bevel wheel Pignon grand 487 535 ejojo e
GroBes Kegelrad Z=27 Big bevel wheel Pignon grand 487 534 jo e | ’
18 Radialdientring AS 30x62x7 DIN 3760 Radial seal Bague 107 047 |0 j® (@9 jo @
19 Rillenkugellager 6206 2RS DIN 625 Grooved ball bearing Roulement rainuré a billes 124 757 (@ jo (e e (@ |®
20 Distanzbuchse Distance bush Douille & distance 486 061 (@ |® o |® o |8
21 PaBscheibe 30x42x0,5 DIN 988, nach Bedarf Fitting plate Rondelle de fixation 124 503 (6 {® o e (@ |®
22 Spannstift 18x24 DIN 7346 Tension pin Goupille 124 289 e (@ e |8 o i®
23 Kleines Kegelrad Small bevel wheel Pignon petit 487 203 |6 |je @ |e (e @
24 Rillenkugellager 6206 2RS DIN 625 Grooved ball bearing Roulement rainuré & billes 124 757 (¢ j®@ |e e (2 |®
25 Sicherungsring 62x2 DIN 472 Snap ring Circlip intérieur 107 383 |e |o |@ e [0 |@®
26 Lagerbock Bearing bracket Support de palier 487 548 |o e (@ |® (0 |®
27 Kupplung Clutch Couplage 488 221 e leleo (o (8 i@
28 VerschlufBschraube M 24x1,5 DIN 909-6 Plug screw Bouchon fileté 107 104 (e je (e |6 |® |0
29 Entlliftungsschraube M 24x1,5 DIN 909-6 Plug screw for air escape Boulon fileté pour aération 477 656 |0 (e e e o |@
30 Rahmen, links, innen Frame, inside, left side Chassis, gauche, intérieur 487 988G e |®
Rahmen, links, innen Frame, inside, left side Chassis, gauche, intérieur 487 404G |0 | @
487 536G ol




T b2 o o B e
Creatz

Plan, Tav,

5‘ -ril
, 31
by 2

e O
&

N

=} f'?g
&5
(O =
==

<K
(CC)
® °
~ 52

——
Nz
§ =0
——

27

32 43_ i vszv
wﬁ,% E:ﬂ56 - @33‘
!

13

£3




Pos.Nr.| Bezeichnun i _— .
Pos.no. Descripglgug S?Stgzl;:f_’t * = kein Ersatzteil * = no gpare part * = no piéce de rechange S‘; ol 8{cl8icl8
Rep. Désignation de la pigce No . HIIRFRIBIR
Pos.no.| Descrizione del pezzo No: HE|EFIEIE
31 Verstarkungsleiste ) Reinforcement plate Plaque de renvordement O R R B R B
32 Pa@schraube M 12x40 DIN 7968-8.8 Screw Vis de fixation 118 440 |0 jojajelo
33 Zahnscheibe 13,2 DIN 6797 ZN 3 Toothed plate Rondelle dentée 105 524 (G |0 {29 |D
34 Rahmen, rechts, innen Inner frame, right side Chassis, droite, inférieur 487 987G 010
Rahmen, rechts, innen Inner frame, right side Chassis, droite, inférieur 487 403Gloe o
Rahmen, rechts, innen Inner frame, right side Chassis, droite, inférieur 487 537G oo
35 6kt .-Schraube M 16x180 DIN 931-8.8 Hexagonal bolt Vis & 6 pans 116 486 |8 !0 je|@®@i0 0O
36 6kt.-Schraube M 16x160 DIN 931-8.8 Hexagonal bolt Vis & 6 pans 116 484 j0j0|@|O|O | @
37 6kt.-Schraube M 14x180 DIN 931-8.8 Hexagonal bolt Vis 4 6 pans 124 268 (0 jol@|0j0|O
38 6kt.-Schraube M 14x160 DIN 931-8.8 Hexagonal bolt Vis 4 6 pans 116 477 (8|0 0|0 {0 O
39 Sicherungsmutter VM 16 DIN 980-8 AlA - Retaining nut Ecrou de maintien 116 699 (@010 0|00
40 Sicherungsmutter VM 14 DIN 980-8 AlA Retaining nut Ecrou de maintien 109 363 (@ jojelejol|a
41 Spannstift 12x50 DIN 1481 Tension pin Goupille 107478 #jio/ejejoio
42 Spannstift 7x50 DIN 1481 Tension pin Goupille 105 463 (o |p @@ |0
43 Halter, rechts Support right side Support droit 487 970 (ejo o leie @
44 Halter, links Support, left side Support gauche 487 971 |ejojej0i0 @
45 6kt.-Schraube M B8x25 DIN 933-8.8 AlA Hexagonal bolt Vis @ 6 pans 116 614 |0 jej®@ (@D @
46 Tellerfeder 16x8,2x0,9 DIN 2093 Spring Ressort 108 611 |@ejel@id|®|@®
47 Sicherungsmutter VM 8 DIN 980-8 AlA Retaining nut Ecrou de maintien 108 531 (eje @ j® ® @
48 Innenring LR 25x30x12,5 Inner ring Bague intérieure 124 939 o
49 Riegel, geschw. Lock, welded Verrou, soudé 487 975G ]
Riegel, geschw. Lock, welded Verrou, soudé 487 S47Gje (e je i@
50 Scheibe, nach Bedarf Washer Rondelle 463 078 e jeje @@
51 Scheibe Washer Rondelle 223 679 (e je|s 0 0 @
52 Halter Support Support 487 401 (@ (e |e® @0 @
53 Spannstift 10x36 DIN 1481 Tension pin Goupille 124 269 (@ je e |a]0® @
54 Spannstift 6x36 DIN 1481 Tension pin Goupille 107 451 |e |@e e @@ @
55 Zugfeder (352 294) Pulling spring Ressort tirant 110 860 (@ |@e|w 0@
56 Bolzen, geschw. Bolt, welded Boulon, soudé 487 000G o0
Bolzen, geschw. Bolt, welded Boulon, soudé 487 553G|e e @@
57 Spannstift 8x40 DIN 1481 Tension pin Goupille 107 465 (@ e e je e @
58 6kt .-Schraube M12x25 DIN933-8.8A1A verb.-pl. Hexagonal bolt Vis & 6 pans 126 662 |@ e @ j0il® @

E4




13 14 ”15

Of% en
10 12
033

132

-y’

E5




Bezeichnung des Teiles X: Verschleié%eﬁipl‘w'wnww X ;h‘weare parts

X = pieces d'usure

Nr.

Pas.Nr. -
Pos.no.{ Description of the part ' . . . N gl 8
Rep. Désignation de la pisce ¥ = kein Ersatzteil * =z no spare part * = no piéce de rechange Ng“ gl B
Pos.no.| Descrizione del pezzo NQ: FLF
Rahmen, rechts und links, mitte Central frame, left and Chassis central, a gauche
- side of gear et droite de 1l'engrenage
1 Rahmen, rechts, mitte Frame, right side, center Chassis central, droite 487 980
1 Rahmen, rechts, mitte Frame, right side, center Chassis, central, droite 487 979 ®
2 Antriebswelle, mitte Central drive shaft Arbre d'entrainement central 488 262 (& |®
3 PaBfeder A 8x7x36 DIN 6885 Fitting spring Ressort de fixation 107 150 (e | &
4 Lagerbock ) Bearing bracker Support de palier 487 548 (e | ®
5 Rillenkugellager 6206 2RS DIN 625 Grooved ball bearing Roulement rainuré a billes 124 757 |® | @
6 Kegelrad Z=15 Bevel wheel Pignon 487 203 (ot 9
7 PaBschraube M 12x40 DIN 7968-8.8 Screw Vis de fixation 118 440 (@ |0
8 Sicherungsring 62x2 DIN 472 Snap ring Circlip intérieur 107 383 je s
9 Zahnscheibe 13,2 DIN 6797 ZN 3 Washer Rondelle dentée 105 524 (@ }e@
10 Buchse Bush Douille 120 778 (e e
11 Rechter Biigel Bracket, right side Etrier droit 487 927 (o |e®
12 Scharnierbolzen Hinge pin Boulon de charniere 486 987 o le
13 Sicherungsring 28x2 DIN 471 Snap ring Cireclip extérieur 118 973 (e @
14 Kegelschmiernippel CM 8x1 DIN 71412 SFG Conical grease nipple Graisseur conique 116 749 (@ e
15 Spannhilse 8x40 DIN 1481 Clamping sleeve Douille de serrage 107 465 (@ |®
16 Verstdrkungsleiste Reinforcement plate Plaque de renforcement * | *
17 gkt .-Schraube M 12x25 DIN 933-8.8 verb.-pl.  Hexagonal bolt Vis & 6 pans 126 662 |® | ®
18 Spannhiilse 8x30 DIN 1481 Clamping sleeve Douille de serrage 108 745 |e@ |®
19 Scharnierbolzen Hinge pin Boulon de charniere 487 976 |e | @
20 Bolzen Pin Boulon 487 000G |e | ®
21 Spannhiilse 8x40 DIN 1481 Clamping sleeve Douille de serrage 107 465 (e |®
22 Biigel, links Bracket, left side Etrier gauche 487 928 (e |®
23 Rahmen, links, mitte Left frame, center Chassis gauche central 487 990G e
23 Rahmen, links, mitte Left frame, center Chassis gauche, central 487 986 L
24 Spannhiilse 5x40 DIN 1481 Clamping sleeve Douille de serrage 107 441 (@ e
26 Kupplung Cluth Couplage 488 221 leje
27 Spannhiilse 12x50 DIN 1481 Clamping sleeve Douille de serrage 107 478 (e @
28 Spannhiilse 7x50 DIN 1481 Clamping sleeve Douille de serrage 105 463 (@ | @
29 Stiitzwinkel gepunktet Support angle, pointed Angle de support pointilé 488 254 (e |e®
30 Bolzen Pin Boulon 121 834 |e je®
31 Gewindestift, verbus-plus Threaded pin Boulon fileté 126 159 (e |®
32 6kt.-Schraube M 16x40 DIN 933-8.8 AlA Hexagonal bolt Vis a4 6 pans 109 471 {(e ] e®
33 6kt.-Mutter M 16 DIN 936-8 AlA Hexagonal nut Ecrou & 6 pans 109 239 (e @
34 Strebe Bar Barre 487 695 |e (@
35 Spannstift 8x40 DIN 1481 Tension pin Goupille 107 465 (@ | @
36 Klappstecker 6 DIN 11023 ZN 3 Folding plug Esses d'essieu 124 053 X |X
37 Sicherungsschnur Safety rope Cordon d'arrét 111 895 [X | X
38 Sicherungsring 30x2 DIN 471 Snap ring Circlip extérieur 124 504 |@ | @
39 6kt.-Schraube M 12x20 DIN 933-8.8 AlA Hexagonal bolt Vis @ 6 pans 124 331 |®}e®

Eé




Ersatztaill

20

i4
=

o o 5 15=
: ° 9 100
H e v op | O

Bm
I W_MM@ O cH e 4
' [ 31
O C Rk

28 27 32 1
24
130 . :

il

E7

pee.y




P B
Ersatzieilli 3
Pos.Nr.| Bezeichnung des Teiles Nr. a al I'o
ggg:m“ 8:25;;2&82 gg ‘igepgggg * = kein Ersatzteil * = no spare part % = no piéce de rechange R}gn :‘:3; § § § [C.é ,8
Pos.no.] Descrizione del pezzo N EIEIEIEI S E
Rahmen, rechts und links auBen Quter frame right and left Chassis exterieur a gauchs
and right side et a droite
1 Rahmen, rechts, auBen Quter frame, right side Chéssis extérieur droite 488 009 ]
Rahmen, rechts, auBen Outer frame, right side Chassis extérieur droite 488 011 o
Rahmen, rechts, auBen Outer frame, right side Chassis extérieur droite 487 413 @ |0
Rahmen, rechts, auBen Outer frame, right side Chéassis extérieur droite 487 525 a0
2 Antrisbswelle, auBen Outer drife shaft Arbre d'entrainement extérieur 488 263 210
Antriebswelle, auBen Outer drive shaft Arbre d'entrainement extérieur 488 485 (@ 0
Antriebswelle, auBen Quter drive shaft Arbre d'entrainement extérieur 488 220 o0
3 PaBfeder A 8x7x36 DIN 6885 vergltet Fitting spring Ressort de fixation 124 502 (o i |6 |D |00
4 Kegelrad Z=15 Bevel wheel Pignon 487 203 |ajelejolo o}
5 Rillenkugellager 6206 2ZRS DIN 625 Grooved ball bearing Roulement rainuré a billes 124 757 joloje o |0 le
6 Lagerbock Bearing bracket Support de palier 487 548 |ejo |0 e |0 i
7 Sicherungsring 62x2 DIN 472 Snap ring Circlip interieur 107 383 (e a0 @0 &
8 Stitzwinkel Support angle Angle de support 488 254 |0 e je |0 (00
9 Buchse Bush Douille 120 778 LR
10 Scharnierbolzen Hinge pin Boulon de charniere 487 237 eio
11 Spannstift B8x40 DIN 1481 Tension pin Goupille 107 465 (@ (@00 0 l0 @
12 Kegelschmiernippel CS 8x1 DIN 71412 Conical grease nipple Graisseur conique 116 742 e
13 Verstdrkungsleiste Reinforcement plate Plaque de renforcement I U I L
14 6kt .-Schraube M12x25 DIN933-8.8A1A, verb.-pl. Hexagonal bolt Vis 8 6 pans o 126 662 |0 (@ @O0 0] @®
15 Spannstift 8x30 DIN 1481 Tension pin Goupille 108 745 |@ e (e (@ ® @
16 Scheibe 13 DIN 125 ZN 3 Washer Rondelle dentée 105 186 (@ ia |®@ o]0 !@®
17 Zahnscheibe 13,2 DIN 6797 IN 3 Washer Rondelle dentée 105 524 |ojele e je i@
18 PaBschraube M 12x40 DIN 7968-8.8 Screw Vis de fixation 118 44D |@ ;e je j® (0 |0
19 Kegelschmiernippel AM-8x1 DIN 71&12 SFG gmonical grease nipple Graisseur conique 108 292 e jeje e e @
20 ékt.~Schraube M 12x20 DIN 933-8.8 AlA V.-pl. Hexagonal bolt Vis & 6 pans 124 331 (e e j®i® |0 i@
21 Gewindestift M 6x8 DIN 913-45 v.-p. Threaded pin Boulon fileté 126 159 (@ |® @ |0 @@
22 Deckel -Cover Couvercle L I L L L
23 Rahmen, links, auBen Outer frame, left side Chassis extérieur gauche 488 010 )
Rahmen, links, auBen Duter frame, left side Chéssis extérieur gauche 488 012 [ ]
Rahmen, links, aulen ¥ Quter frame, left side Chéssis extérieur, gauche 487 414 je {®
Rahmen, links, auBen “* Quter frame, left side Chassis extérieur gauche 487 526 eie
24 Spannstift 5x40 DIN 1481 Tengion pin Goupille 107 441 eole
25 6kt .-Schraube M 12x20 DIN 933-8.8 AlA v.-p. Hexagonal bolt Vis 4 6 pans 124 331 “je j® (@ |0 |0 | @
26 Sicherungsring 30x2 DIN 471 Smap ring Circlip extérieur 124 504 (e |®|® |0 0@
27 Sicherungsring 42x1,75 DIN 471 Snap ring Circlip extérieur 108 384 |e @ e |®
28 Scheibe Shim Rondelle 238 009 (e @ (e |@
29 Scharnierstick Hinge piece Piéce de charniére 488 073 |e e e (@
30 Bolzen Pin Boulon 487 553 |e je je ie
31 Aufspannbuchse AG 28/20x28 DIN 1499 Tensioning bushing Douille de fixation 124 395 e |0 (e }@
32 Sprengring SW 20 Ring Bague 124 778 (e (s {e 1@
33 Bolzen Pin Boulon -121-834 e |eje e |0 O

£8




s ey = § A0S o0 P IF S i, |
:rsatzielliste fafel, Tasl

15
24
30
I o =}
5 Sug.\:v\@ Q\ (‘7 -]
6

26 23 22

D= @ mo
(») 38

E9



lF:’os.Nr. Bezeichnung des Teiles Nr. a A a

Fos-no-| Desciption of the part

Pos.no.| Descrizione del pezzo No. TIEIEIEEE

Kreisel mit Laufradachse Rotor with track wheel Flateau rotatif avec axe
axle de roue
1 Achse, geschw. Welded axle Axe soudée 488 56lGio |0 lalojo 0
2 Rillenkugellager 6207-2 RS DIN 625 Grooved ball bearing Roulement rainuré & billes 124 758 (9 (0D ]|ai2i0
3 Stiitzscheibe 5 50x62 DIN 988 Support plate Plague de support 124 330 le (0 |00 jo]0
4 Rillenkugellager 6007-2 RS DIN 625 Grooved ball bearing Roulement rainuré & billes 126 429 }o olojaje
5 PaBscheibe 35x45x1,0 DIN %88 ZN 3 Fitting plate Rondelle de fixation 120 595 (e joj@ 0120
6 PaBscheibe 35x45x0,5 DIN 988 7N 3 (n. Bedarf) Fitting plate Rondelle de fixation 126 375 (e (o jo|ojQio
7 PaBscheibe 35x45x0,2 DIN 988 {n. Bedarf) Fitting plate Rondelle de fixation 124 436 (@ je|o |o|o|0
8 Scheibe Washer Rondelle 487 461 |®@ (@ @O iO!G
10 Kreisel, geschw. Rotor, welded Plateau rotatif, soudé 487 475G|o jajejdiTie
11 Raste Lock Verrouillage 487 464 (@ {0 @0 jO@
12 Druckfeder Compression spring Ressort poussoir 121 066 o | |®ej®ja |0
13 Hebel, geschw. Welded handle manette soudée 487 467Gle (0 e @ 0@
14 Segment, rechts Right segment Segment droit 487 B72 (o jalejeiale
15 Segment, links Left segment Segment, gauche 488 1006 o
16 6kt .-Schraube M 12x30 DIN 933-10.9 AlA Hexagonal bolt Vis a 6 pans 117 848 o |a|ole
17 Sicherungsmutter YM 12 DIN 980-10 AlA Retaining nut Ecrou de maintien 124 710 (o |leje j@i0]@®
18 Laufachse, rechts Traversing axle, right side Axe de roulement, droite 488 331 |o (e je|@i0j@
20 Schutzscheibe, hinten Protection plate, rear Plaque de protection arriére 488 456 |9 |0 |e @00
21 Scheibe Washer Rondelle 240 309 |e jei®@|®j0 @
22 Scheibe Washer Rondelle 464 006 (@ jele @00
23 6kt.-Schraube M12x20 DIN 933-8.8A1A verb.-pl. Hexagonal bolt Vis @ 6 pans 124 331 |ejejo 0l0i@
24 Segment, links Left side segment Segment, gauche 487 873 |ojelejejle 0@
25 Laufachse, links Traversing axle, left side Axe de roulement gauche 488 332 (e jejejeieie
26 AbschluBkappe Sealing cap Chapeau de fermeture 121 327 |ejeje]ejoi@®
27 Unterlage Suppdrt Support en haut 487 380 (@ jeje e 00
28 Zinkenarm Tine arm Bras de dent 487 402 oo
29 6kt.-Schraube M 12x35 DIN 933-8.8 AlA Hexagonal bolt Vis 4 6 pans 116 629 |@e o0 0|0 0@
30 Scheibe 13 DIN 125 ZN 3 Washer Rondelle 105 186 [@|ej®j0 @@
31 Segment, rechts Right side segment Segment droit 488 099G ]
32 Befestigungsschraube M 12x45, Gew.Ldnge 18 mm Screw Vis 121 170 |ejej0jlej0i@
33 | Federzinken 126 167 Spring tine Dent flexible 487 922 X{X | XX
33 Federzinken 124 966 Spring tine Dent flexible 488 072 [X | X
34 Sicherungsmutter YM 8 DIN 980-8 AlA Retaining nut Ecrou de maintien 108 531 (ejejejej0}0@®
35 6kt.-Schraube M 8x60 DIN 931-8.8 AlA Hexagonal bolt Vis 4 6 pans 124 156 |@ejeje 0|0 @®
36 Spannstift 8x50 DIN 1481 Tension pin Goupille 107 467 |@je e 0|0 0
37 Spannstift 5x50 DIN 1481 Tension pin Goupille 107 443 (e leleoleiola
38 Scheibe Washer Rondelle 482 084 e jeleojej®ie@
39 Kegelschmiernippel AM 8x1 DIN 71412 Conical grease nipple Graisseur conigque 108 292 {ejej@j@iale
40 | Decke 15x6.00-6 Impl. 4 PR T 510 Cover Couvercle 121 609 }X I XIX [ XXX
41 Schlauch 140-6 TR 13 Tyre Roue 121 610 X § XX {X (XX
42 Felge 4,50 Ax6 m. 2 Rillenkugellagern Rim Jante 121 608 e j®j0 |0 l0 @
43 Zinkenarm Tine arm Bras de dent 488 087 o 0
Zinkenarm Tine arm Bras de dent 487 408 (@ @ b

£10




1)

rsatzieilliste

&y

21

sty

15 29 26 | a5 4 U} m

15 8 . e
D 0 QO UHMIEE o s 16 18
30 =)

Ell



M, {av. S
sz.:}j}g. g::giiggggﬁ S?St;zlyl):?t X = Versc~hlelﬁtell X = weare parts X = pieces d'usure sg, § g g
Rep. Désignation de la piéce- No. 125
Pos.no.j Descrizione del pezzo No. i
Hydraulik mit Zubehtr Hydraulic system with Systeme hydraulique avec
accessories des accesoires
1 Querrohr zum Dreipunktbock Crossbar to the 3-point headrack Tube traverse au support 3-point (487 863 @
Tréger, geschw. Welded support Porteur souré 487 436 |®
Tréger, geschw. Weldes support Porteur soudé 487 432G o
2 Hydraulikzylinder Hydraulic cylinder vérin hydraulique 487 369G o
3 Bolzen Bolt Boulon 487 337 L]
4 Spannstift 5x24 DIN 1481 ZIN 3 Tension pin Goupille 107 453 L]
5 6kt .-Schraube M 12x30 DIN 933-8.8 AlA Hexagonal bolt Vis @ 6 pans 116 628 |» e (o0
6 Sicherungsmutter YM 12 DIN 980-8 AlA Retaining nut Ecrou de maintien 108 589 o |® |o
7 Schwenkrohr, geschw. Pivoting tube Tube pivotante 487 326G 2
8 Bolzen, geschw. Bolt Boulon 487 348G o
9 Spannstift 6x40 DIN 1481 ZN 3 Tension pin Goupille 107 452 @
10 Scheibe Plate Rondelle 487 376 °
11 Sicherungsring 50x2 DIN 471 Snap ring Circlip extérieur 108 587 o
12 Rohr, geschw. Welded tube Tube sudée 487 345 °
13 Scheibe Plate Rondelle 354 560 °
14 Bolzen Bolt Boulon 487 363 ]
15 6kt.-Mutter M 16 DIN 934-6 AlA Hexagonal nut Ecrou 8 6 pans 107 811 |e e
16 Bolzen Bolt Boulon 487 364 L
17 Einschraubstutzen L10M DIN 3901 Screw Vis 120 054 °
18 Federsteckbolzen Clip~on bolt Axe de réglage & ressort 106 857 X
19 Sicherungsschnur Safety rope Cordon d'arrét 490 357 X
20 Strebe, kurz Short strut Barre courte 487 353G °
21 Strebe, lang Long strut Barre longue 487 354G °
22 Hydraulikleitung . Hydraulic cable Conduit hydraulique 120 034G X
23 6kt.-Schraube M 12x25 DIN 933-8.8 AlA Hexagonal bolt Vis 8 6 pans 116 627 je j@ |e@
24 Federring A 12 DIN 127 Washer Bague flexible 118 070 e je (@
25 Gewindestange, geschw. Threaded bar Barre filetee 487 496G (o |@
26 Druckfeder Compression spring Ressort poussoir 121 096 |e je
27 Scheibe Plate Rondelle 18 221 je |e
28 Spannstift 6x40 DIN 1481 ZN 3 Tension pin - Goupille 107 452 je @
29 Scheibe Plate Rondelle 226 230 e je
30 Sicherungsmutter YM 16 DIN 980-8 AlA Retaining nut Ecrou de maintien 116 699 |e (e

E12




I mrn T
, Plan, Tav.

&)




g:;gi;gijgﬁ g?‘st;:légit X = VerschleiBteil X = weare part X = pieces d'usure ;\Tg §r % é
Désignation de la piéce No': ol el
Descrizione del pezzo No. s el B
Dreipunktbock mit Zubehbr 3-point headrack with attelage trois points
accessories avec des accessoires

Verbindungsprofil, geschw. Connecting profile, welded Profil de connection, soudé 487 859G ®
Verbindungsprofil, geschw. Connecting profile, welded Profil de connection, soudée 487 495G o | @
6kt.~-Schraube M 12x90 DIN 931-8.8 AlA Hexagonal bolt Vis & 6 pans 116 536 |@ jo (@
Strebe Bar Barre 487 866 o)
6kt.-Schraube M 12x35 DIN 933-8.8 AlA Hexagonal belt Vis 4 6 pans 107 740 L]
Strebe mit Kettenglied Strut with chain link Barre avec joint de chaine 487 695G L
Aufspannbrhse AG 28x22x40 Tensioning bushing Douille de fixation 109 470 (@ |@
Sicherungsmutter VM 12 DIN 980-8 AlA Retaining nut Ecrou de maintien 108 589 (@ |o |@
Sicherungsschnur (490 357) Retaining rope Cable de maintien 111 895 |X X |X
Rohrklappsplint 6x30 Cotter pin Goupille fendue 124 287 {X IX |X
Schutzstrebe Protection strut Barre de protection 487 632 (@ | |®
6kt.~Schraube M 8x40 DIN 931-8.8 AlA Hexagonal bolt Vis 4 6 pans 116 513 |@ {8 1@
Scheibe 9 DIN 126 ZN 3 Plate Rondelle 115 991 |@ |@ |®
Sicherungsmutter VM 8 DIN 980-8 AlA Retaining nut Ecrou de maintien 108 531 |e {e |®
Dreipunktbeck, geschw. 3-point headrack, welded Attelage 3-points, souté 488 542 L
Dreipunktbock, geschw. 3-point headrack, welded Attelage 3-points, soudé 488 534 (@ {9
Bolzen Bolt Boulon 487 482G (@ |9 |®
Rolle Roll Galet 487 514 (@ |0 }e
Spannstift 8x40 DIN 1481 Tension pin Goupille 107 465 | (@ |®
Spannstift 5x40 DIN 1481 Tension pin Goupille 107 441 |e je® i@
Bolzen, geschw. Welded pin . Goupille, soudée 487 429G |e |e (@
Oberlenkerstufenbolzen 25x19x160 Bolt of upper link assembly Boulon gradué du bras de guidage {122 613 |@ i@ |®
Federstecker 5 DIN 11024 ZN 3 Plug Fiche 115 916 X IX {X
Knotenkette 2,8 DIN 5686 11 Glieder Link chain (11 links) Chaine & joints (11 joints) 117 244 {X |X [X
500 mm lang (491 146)
Federsteckbolzen 12x55 Clip-on bolt Axe de réglage & ressort 106 857 |X {X {X
Stitze, geschw. Support, welded Support, soudé 478 324G 1@ @ |®
Kunststoffkappe Plastic hat Chapeau plastique 478 786 |e® |@ |®
Spannstift 6x45 DIN 1481 Tension pin Goupille 107 453 |e® |e (e
Klappstecker 6 DIN 11023 ZN 3 Folding plug Esses d'essieu 124 053 X

Chapeau de fermeture 124 2950 e {e@ @

VerschluBkappe

Sealing hat




Ersaizteilliste

l20

[T

29
T
25 o AYe
> 2w
31
26
i 27
L 28 D =
| 13 10 o o
» 22 21
22 e 31
\
28 .30,
1aq8
367)
37
PO
By | 35
! i
34 34

E15




Bezeichnung des Teiles

Pos.no.{ Description of the par ) gl ]
Rep. Désigngtion de la pgécz X = Verschleifteil X = weare parts X = pieces d'usure Ng' §; E
Pos.no.| Descrizione del pezzo No: o
Deichsel mit Zubehdr, wollst. Drawbar with accessories Timon avec accessoires
‘ complete completl

1 Spannhiilse 3,5x40 DIN 1481 Clamping sleeve Douille de serrage 107 425 @ 1 ©
2 Spannhiilse 6x40 DIN 1481 Clamping sleeve Douille de serrage 107 452 (a |9
3 Stellring Washer Bague 491 076 j@ O
4 Stellspindel, geschw. Retaining tongue, welded Collier de fixation, soudé 487 647G1e (@
5 GelenknuB Hinge nut Piéce d'articulation 487 213 1@ ;0
6 Deichsel, geschw. Drawbar, welded Timon, soudé 487 459 i@ 10
7 Klappstecker 8 DIN 11023 ZN 3 Folding plug Esses d'essieu 109 179 ;X {X
8 Steckbolzen, geschu. Clip-on bolt Axe de réglage 355 939 (o]0
9 Gelenkwellenhalter, geschw. p.t.0.-shaft holder, welded Support de 1'arbre de transmission487 643G|o {0
10 Sicherungsmutter VM 8 DIN 980 AlA Retaining nut Ecrou de maintien 108 531 (o o
11 federscheibe B 10 DIN 137 ZN 3 Spring plate Plaque de ressort 115 997 lae {0
12 Scheibe 8,4 DIN 125 ZN 3 Washer Rondelle 115 972 (o i®
13 6kt.-Schraube M 8x40 DIN 931-8.8 AlA Hexagonal bolt Vis 4 6 pans 116 513 (o @
14 Spannhiilse 3,5x30 DIN 1481 Clamping sleeve Douille de serrage 108 415 (e (@
15 Spannhiilse 6x30 DIN 1481 Clamping sleeve Douille de serrage 107 449 |o |®
16 Spannhiilse 5x36 DIN 1481 Clamping sleeve Douille de serrage 107 440 |e |@
17 Bolzen Bolt Boulon 487 646 @ | @
18 Gabel, geschw. Fork, welded Fourchette, soudée 487 457G je | @
19 Spannhiilse 5x40 DIN 1481 Clamping sleeve Douille de serrage 107 441 e |@®
20 Bolzen Bolt Boulon 487 460 (e @
21 Sicherungsmutter VM 14 DIN 980-8 AlA Retaining nut Ecrou de maintien 109 363 e |e@
22 Sicherungsmutter VM 16 DIN 980-8 AIA Retaining nut Ecrou de maintien 116 699 @ |®
23 Tréger, geschw. Carrier, welded Bras portant, soudé 487 446G (e | @
24 6kt.-Schraube M 14x180 DIN 931-8.8 AlA Hexagonal bolt Vis a 6 pans 124 268 (e |®
25 8kt.-Schraube M 16x180 DIN 931-8.8 AlA Hexagonal bolt Vis @ 6 pans 116 486 {e |®
26 Scheibe 9 DIN 126 ZN 3 Washer Rondelle 115 991 (e |e
27 Schutzstrebe Protection strut Barre de protection 487 645 |e@ (@
28 VerschluBkappe (Kunststoff) Sealing hat Chapeau de fermeture 124 290 je e
29 6kt.-Schraube M 12x25 DIN 933-8.8 AlA Hexagonal bolt Vis 4 6 pans 116 627 |eo (@
30 Federring A 12 DIN 127 Seal Bague 118 070 |® ;®
31 Anschlagplatte Stop plate Plaque de butée 487 631 |e |e®
32 Halter, geschw. Support, welded Support, soudé 487 666G (@ | @
33 Kunststoffkappe Plastic hat Chapeau plastique 478 786 e |®
34 Spannhililse 6x45 DIN 1481 Clamping sleeve Douille de serrage 107 453 (e |e@
5 Stitze, geschw. Support, welded Support soudé 487 271G je | @
36 Federsteckbolzen 12x55 Clip-an bolt Axe de réglage & ressort 106 857 X |X
37 Sicherungsschnur (111 895) Retaining rope Cable de maintien 490 357 X X

Elé




-rsatzteilliste Tatel, Table, Plan, Tav.

19

o
20 20 1

®
SN
Rem o
@S
®

17



Pos.Nr.! Bezeichnung des Teiles Nr

Pos.no.{ Description of the part . . No. 8

Rep. Désignation de la piéce X = Verschleifteil X = weare parts X = pieces d'usure No. T

|Pos.no,} Descrizione del pezzo NQ. -

Deichsel mit Zubehidr _ Drawbar mith accessories Timon avec accessoires

1 Deichsel, geschw. Drawbar, welded Timon, soude 488 051G| @
2 Schmierplatte, aulen Hinge plate Plaque de charniére 488 036 | @
3 Federring A 12 DIN 127 Flexible ring Bague flexible 118070 | @
4 6kt.-Schraube M 12x25 DIN 933-8.8 AlA Hexagonal bolt Vis 4 6 pans 116 627 | ®
5 Klappstecker 8 DIN 11023 ZN 3 Folding plug Esses dAessieu 109 179 | X
6 Steckbolzen, geschw. Stud pin Axe de réglage 355939 | @
7 Stitze, geschw. Support Support 487 271G| @
8 Gabel, geschw. Fork Fourchette 487 457Gl @
9 Bolzen Bolt Boulon 487 646 | @
10 Spannstift 5x36 DIN 1481 Tension pin Goupille 107 440 | @
11 Stellspindel Retaining tongue Collier de fixation 488 274G @
12 Axial-Rillenkugellager KS RA 25 Grooved ball bearing Roulement rainuré a billes 117 418 | @
13 Gelenknuf Hinge nut Pignon de jointure 406 592 | @
14 Spannstift 3,5x40 DIN 1481 Tension pin Goupille 107 452 | e
15 Stellring Leveling ring Bague de réglage 491 076 | @
16 Spannstift 6x40 DIN 1481 Tension pin Goupille 107 452 | @
17 Halter, geschw. Support Support 488 056 | @
18 Federstecker 12x55 ABK-F Clip-on bolt Axe de réglage & ressort 106 857 | X
19 Knotenkette 2,8 Lange 500 mm Link chain Chaine 8 joints 121 594 X
20 Scheibe 23 DIN 125 ZN 3 Washer Rondelle 115 980 | @
21 Spannstift 6x30 DIN 1481 Tension pin Goupille 107 449 | @
22 Kunststoffkappe 34x34 Plastic hat Chapeau plastique 115 527 | e
23 Spannstift 6x45 DIN 1481 Tension pin Goupille 107 453 | @
24 Sicherungsschnur Safety cord Cordon d'arrét 111 895 | @
25 Kegelschmiernippel AM Bx1 DIN 71412 Conical grease nipple Graisseur conique 108 292 | @

E18




Ersatzteilliste

8

=

o aZD

@ﬁ@}@_‘@\?p & @
7

A A
75

E19




oo o ST A Y o oy e i P
Ersaizieilliste lable, Plan, Tav,
FI:c)s.Nr. Bezeichnung des Teiles Nr. o|8]a]l8] o 8
«N0. ipti . Q9 ©
Rg:-no gnggﬁgiigg 3; igepggzg X = VerschleiBteil X = weare parts X = pieces d'usure mg: § % § CAT s
Pos.no.| Descrizione del pezzo No. i Al et Bt B
Schutzbogen mit Streben Guard with struts Piece de protection
1 Schutzbogen, rechts Right side guard Piéce de protection, droite 488 177G X1 X
Schutzbogen, rechts Right side guard Piéce de protection, droite 488 174G) X | X
Schutzbogen, rechts Right side guard Piéce de protection droite 488 169G X1 X
2 Scheibe Washer Rondelle 464 006 (@ |@jole|ale
3 Zabnscheibe A 12,5 DIN 6797 IN 3 Toothed washer Rondelle dentée 116 051 jejejejo i@
4 6kt.-Schraube M12x50 DIN 931-8.8 AlA Hexagonal bolt Vis 'd 6 pans 116 530 (@ |o e @0l e@
5 6kt.-Schraube M 12x30 DIN 933-8.8 AlA Hexagonal bolt Vis a 6 pans 116 628 (e e 0|0 0]@®
6 Sicherungsmutter VM 8 DIN 980-8 AlA Retaining nut Ecrou de maintien 108 531 e L] o
7 Sicherungsmutter VM 12 DIN 980-8 AlA Retaining nut Ecrou de maintien 108 589 (s |ojeialole
8 Querstrebe, geschw. Transverse strut Etrier transverseau 488 020G 2N )
Querstrebe, geschw. Transverse strut Etrier transverseau 487 600G @
Querstrebe, geschw. Transverse ‘strut Etrier transverseau 487 597G ol
9 Bolzen Bolt Boulon 121 389 je ojeje!la
10 Spannstift 5x24 DIN 1481 ZN 3 Tension pin Goupille 107 435 je eleioclo
11 Langsstrebe, geschw. Longitudinal strut Etrier longitudinal 488 029 ?i0
Langsstrebe, geschw. Longitudinal strut Etrier longitudinal 486 976
Léngsstrebe, geschw. Longitudinal strut Etrier longitudinal 487 598
12 Gelenkstiick Joint piece Piéce de jointure 486 964 °
13 Schutzbogen, links Left side guard Piéce de protection, gauche 488 178G X
Schutzbogen, links Left side guard Piéce di protection, gauche 488 175G
Schutzbogen, links Left side guard Fiéce de protection, gauche 488 170G
14 Verriegelung, geschw. Lock, welded Verrouillage, soudé 488 024G L
15 Druckfeder Compression spring - Ressort de pression 121 617 o
16 Halter, links Support, left side Support, gauche 487 188 ]
17 Sicherungsschnur Savety cord Cordon d'arrét 111 895 X
18 Federstecker 5 DIN 11024 Plug Fiche 115 916 X
19 SpannstiftB8x65 DIN 1481 Tension pin Goupille 107 470 .
20 Halter, rechts Support, right side Support, droite 487 187 |e ] )
21 Riickstrahler Reflector Catadioptre 111 804 X X X
22 Flachrundschraube M 8x25 DIN 603-4.6 AlA Flat round bolt Vis plat, rond 116 224 |e L L
23 Scheibe 8,4 DIN 125 ZN 3 Washer Rondelle 115 972 (& ° o
24 Scheibe Washer Rondelle 240 309 o




E21



o

Ersatzielllisie rafel, Table, Plan, Tav. 9
Pos.Nr.| Bezeichnung des Teiles Nr a o a
Pos.no.| Description of the part - No‘ SIEIHHEE
Rep. Désignation de la pigce X = VerschleiBteil X = weare parts X = Pieces d'usure No: IR
Pos.no.} Descrizione del pezzo Ng. == = =5 F=8 = I
Loreiengetriebe mit Schutz Night swath gear with Engrenage pour andains
guard avec protecteur
Sonderzubehdr Special equipment Equipement special 487 637 |@ejej @] @ °
1 Schutz, gepkt. Guard Protecteur 487 442G|leje el 0] @
2 Getriebedeckel Gear cover Couvercle d'engrenage 486 113Glje jejejeioj®
3 Filzring Washer Bague 108 606 |# (00 |@j0®| @
4 Gewindestift M 10x12 DIN 914 Threaded pin Goupille filete 109 205 |j@#|jei@® @]l O|@
5 Getriebegehduse Gearbox housing Boite & vitesse 487 639 (@ jeje®jBlO|@
6 Rillenkugellager 6206 2 RS DIN 625 Grooved ball bearing Roulement rainuré & billes 105 327 lejaleje@iaje@
7 Wellenstummel m. Kettenrad Z=10, geschw. Stub shaft with sprocket wheel Bout d'arbre avec roue dentée 486 103 @ je@j@|aia| O
8 Rillenkugellager 6207 2 RS DIN 625 Grooved ball bearing Roulement rainuré a billes 108 570 e jo;je|e|0|0
9 Sicherungsring 72x2,5 DIN 472 Snap ring - Circlip intérieur , 107 385 (o jo|le@| 0O
10 Priazisionsrollenkette 3/4"x7/16" t=19,05 Precision roller chain (39 rolls) Chaine & rouleaux de précision 486 178G{X I X { XX XX
39 Glieder einschl. 1 gekrdpftes Glied i (39 rouleaux)
und 1 gerades VerschluBstiick
11 Kettenrad, geschw. Z=30 Sprocket wheel Roue dentée 486 107Gle joj®jajale
<12 Sicherungsring 35x1,5 DIN 471 Snap ting Circlip extérieur 107 367 (e je|eje{a]@®
13 | Kantenschutz (115 674) Edge protection Protecteur des bords 487 641 o jejeielole
14 Zapfwellenschutz P.t.o. shaft guard Protecteur de 1l'arbre de prise 124 292 (e |eje@|®{oie@
force
15 6kt.-Schraube M 8x20 DIN 933-8.6 AlA Hexagonal bolt Vis & 6 pans 107 727 (e |eo|®j0j0|@®
16 Zahnscheibe A B,4 DIN 6797 IN 3 Toothed plate Rondelle dentée 116 049 (e jeo|ejeie|@
17 Scheibe 8,4 DIN 125 IN 3 Washer Rondelle 115972 (e |ejojoe 0| @
Sonderzubehdr Special equipment Equipement special
20 | Gerdte-Dreieck, geschw. Three-point headrack Triangle pour matériel 487 661G X X

£22




crsatzteillisto

1
o 0 :
o 10 @j,
o 0
N o &
P h
TT1-
e 11
I Il
5 . 4
\
N
21
o O

©

e =

@
@




Tafel, Table, Plan, Tav.

Ersatzteilliste 10
Pos.Nr.| Bezeichnung des Teiles ) Nr. o ) o
Pos.no.| Description of the part X = Verschleifiteil X = weare parts X = pieces d'usure No. FAZFLQUR[ 8 S
Rep. Désignation de la piéce No. gt I QUMY (A gy
Pos.no.| Descrizione del pezzo No . i kBl il Bl B
Sonderzubehdr i Special equipment Equipement special
Garnitur Wickelschutz fiir Bereifung Set of guards for track Jeu de protection pour
3.50-8 und 15/6.00-6 wheel roue
1 Wickelschutz Guard Protection 487 663 (e e le @
2 6kt.-Schraube M 8x40 DIN 931-8.8 AlA Hexagonal bolt Vis 4 6 pans 116 513 jejo o | @
3 Schelle : Bracket Bride 487 662 (@ e @ |®
4 Sicherungsmutter VM 8 DIN 980-8 AlA Retaining nut Ecrou de maintien 108 531 (e jeje @
Garnitur Wickelschutz fiir Bereifung Set of guards for track Jeu de protection pour
16/6.50-8 nheel roue 487 677 o0
5 Wickelschutz Guard Protecteur 487 663 R ol
6 6kt .-Schraube M 8x70 DIN 931-8.8 AlA Hexagonal bolt Vis 4 6 pans 124 279 e
7 Distanzbuchse Distance bush Douille a distance 487 676 LR
8 Schelle Clamp Collier 487 662 o0
9 Sicherungsmutter VM 8 DIN 980-8 AlA Retaining nut Ecrou de maintien 108 531 o
10 Beleuchtungsgarnitur, vollst. Lighting set, cpl. Jeu d'eclairage, cpl. 487 186G| @ ° L
11 Beleuchtungsgarnitur, wvollst. Lighting set, cpl. Jeu d'eclairage, cpl. 487 194G @ . L]
12 Zinkensicherung, vollst. Safety device for tines, Dispositif de securite pour}.
cpl. les dents, cpl. 488 320 | X X [ XX X 1IX
Super-Ballen-Bereifung (6 Stiick) Super-ballon tyres (6 pcs.) Pneus super ballen (6 pc) 488 059 oie
20 Felge 5.50 A-8m. 2 Rillenkugellager 6205-2RS  Rim with 2 grooved ball bearing Jante ave 2 roulements rainurés 121 090 oe
21 Decke 16/6.50-8 Impl. 4 PR-T 510 Tyre Roue 121 091 XX
22 Schlauch 16/6.50-8 TR 13 Tyre Roue 121 092 XX

E24




25



Ersatzteillisie

Tafel, Table, Plan, Tav.

Pos.Nr.

Bezeichnung des Teiles

Nr.

Ersatzteile konnen nur iber die Fa.
Walterscheid bezogen werden!

Spare parts can only be purchased

directly from the Walterscheid

Les piéces peuvent seulement &tre
achetées de chez la maison Walter-
scheid.

Pos.no.| Description of the part No. SI8138
Rep. Désignation de la pigce No. LT
Pos.no.| Descrizione del pezzo Na. i L A
Gelenkwelle P.t.o. shaft Arbre de transmissian FELLA
H2200-SC15-K33B~008/011 121 031 {e|e@]@
Walter
scheid
343 406
2 Innere Gelenkwellenhdlfte mit &AuBerer Inner p.t.o.-half with outer Demi arbre de transmission inté- 330 196 (@ 1@ @
Schutzhdlfte WH 2200-5C15 guard half WH 2200-5C15 rieur avec demi protecteur extérieur
3 RuBere Gelenkwellenhdlfte mit innerer Quter p.t.o.-half with inner Demi arbre de transmission exté- 343 407 (@je@ @
Schutzhalfte WH2200-SC15-K33B guard half rieur avec demi protecteur intérieur
4 Innere Gelenkwellenh&dlfte Inner p.t.o.-half Demi arbre de transm. intérieur 325117 (e je | @
5 RuBere Schutzh#lfte SCH15 Outer guard half Demi protecteur extérieur 340 209 |oj@; @
6 Innere Schutzhdlfte SCH15 Inner guard half Demi protecteur intérieur 351 541 (o jeje@
7 AuBere Gelenkwellenhdlfte WH2200KZ38 Outer p.t.o.-half Demi arbre de transm. extérieur 342 216 (o (@)@
11 Aufsteckgabel, kompl. AG 2200-1 ¥/3"(6) Quick disconnect yoke, cpl. Machoire 4 verrouillage rapide, cpl. 041 049 | |0 }@
12 Schiebestift Quick disconnect pin, cpl. Poussoir de verrouillage rapide, cpl. 087 245 |®ejo |0
13 Druckfeder Compression spring Ressort de pression 087 246 |G |@ | O
14 Scheibe Washer Rondelle 087 247 e o @
15 Sternratsche, kompl. K33B=R2200-1 3/8"(6) Star ratchet clutch cpl. Limiteur & cames en étoile, cpl. 050 097 | i@}
M=800%£35 Nm
21 Kreuzgarnitur komplett Unit package, cpl. Bloc croisillon complet 044 439 (@@ |®
22 Sicherungsring 24x1,5 DIN 984 Snap ring Bague de maintien 020 711 jej@ @
23 Kegelschmiernippel BM 8x1 DIN 71412 Conical grease nipple Graisseur conique 020 674 @ j@|#
24 Rillengabel RG 2200 Ov Grooved fork Machoire & gorge 041 065 (@ 1e|@®
25 Spannstift 10x65 DIN 1481 Tension pin Goupille 020 614 (@ @ (@
26 Profilrohr Ov;L=1200 Profile tube Tube profilé 048 203 |eo (@ t@
27 Profilrohr 1;L=1195 Profile tube Tube profilé 081 873 |eje|®
28 Rillengabel RG2200-1 Grooved fork Machoire 4 gorge 041 068 |e@e (@@
51 Schutztrichter Guard cone Cone protecteur 090 183 (e |e® @
52 Gleitring Slide ring Glissoir 087 279 (e e e
53 AuBenschutzrohr m. Kappe L=1140 Outer protection tube with hat Tube de protection extérieure 014 550 (@ je !l @
54 Innenschutzrohr m. Kappe L=1140 Inner protection tube with hat’ Tube de protection intérieure 017 577 |e je|e@
55 Schutztrichter Guard cone Cone protecteur 090 155 |eje @
56 Haltekette Safety chain Chainette 044 321 |@j@|®

£26



el

£27




Ersalzteilliste ble, Plan, Tav. 19
Pos.Nr.| Bezeichnung des Teiles Nr gl 8|8
Pos.no.|{ Description of the part No. SIE
Rep. Désignation de la piéce No. I D=
Pos.no.j Descrizione del pezzo No, i
Gelenkwelle P.t.o. shaft Arbre de transmission FELLA
W2200-5C15-K33B-008/011 121 032 |e|® @
Walter-
scheid
343 399
2 Innere Gelenkwellenhdlfte mit &uBerer Inner p.t.o.-half with outer Demi arbre de transmission inté- 323 320 olo
Schutzhalfte WH 2200-5C15 guard half WH 2200-SC15 rieur avec demi protecteur extérieur
3 BRuBere Gelenkwellenh#lfte mit innerer Outer p.t.o.-half with inner Demi arbre de transmission exté- 343 400 (@ |@ |0
Schutzh&dlfte WH2200-5C15-K338 guard half rieur avec demi protecteur intérieur
4 Innere Gelenkwellenhdlfte WH 2200 Inner p.t.o.-half Demi arbre de transm. intérieur 085 670 |@je @
5 AuBere Achutzh#lfte SCH15 Outer guard half Demi pratecteur extérieur 337 406 (@ loi®
6 Innere Schutzh&dlfte SCH15 Inner guard half Demi protecteur intérieur 351 540 (@@ @
7 KuBere Gelenkwellenhidlfte WH.2200-K338 Outer p.t.o.-half Demi arbre de transm. extérieur 303 401 (9|9 ]®
11 Aufsteckgabel, kompl. AG 2200-1 3/8"(6) Quick disconnect yoke, cpl. Machoire a verrouillage rapide, cpl. 041 049 j@o {00
12 Schiebestift Quick disconnect pin, cpl. Poussoir de verrouillage rapide, cpl. 087 245 |@ 1@ 1D
13 Druckfeder Compression spring Ressort de pression 087 246 (@ |® | &
14 Scheibe Washer Rondelle 087 247 (@@
15 Sternratsche, kompl. K33B=R2200-1 3/8"(6) Star ratchet clutch cpl. Limiteur 4 cames en étoile, cpl. 050 097 |ej@|@
M=800235 Nm '
21 Kreuzgarnitur komplett Unit package, cpl. Bloc croisillon complet 044 439 (@ (@@
22 Sicherungsring 24x1,5 DIN 984 Snap ring Bague de maintien 020711 |@je @
23 Kegelschmiernippel BM 8x1 DIN 71412 Conical grease nipple Graisseur conique 020 674 @@ | @
24 Rillengabel RG 2200 Ov Grooved- fork Machoire a gorge 041 065 (@ |@|®
25 Spannstift 10x65 DIN 1481 Tension pin Goupille 020 614 (@ |® @
26 Profilrohr Ov;L=1200 Profile tube Tube profilé 046 59 |@jeje
27 Profilrohr 1;L=1195 Profile tube Tube profilé 022 484 |® (@)@
28 Rillengabel RG2200-1 Grooved fork Machoire 4 gorge 041 068 |@ (o |®
51 | Schutztrichter Guard cone Céne protecteur 090 183 |o e e
52 Gleitring Slide ring Glissoir 087 279 (e e |e@
53 AuBenschutzrohr m. Kappe L= 740 Outer protection tube with hat Tube de protection extérieure 057 538 (@ |® @
54 Innenschutzrohr m. Kappe L= 740 Inner protection tube with hat Tube de protection intérieure 057 537 (e |e | @
55 Schutztrichter Guard cone . Cone protecteur 090 195 |@ e |e@
56 Haltekette Safety chain Chainette 044 321 (@ |@|@

Ersatzteile koénnen nur dber die Fa.
Walterscheid bezogen werden!

Spare parts can only be purchased

directly from the Walterscheid

Les piéces peuvent seulement étre
achetées de chez la maison Walter-
scheid.

£28



5
0

7

i b TR
EREET
2 = 3 20

T o
) 471 2u
&N 8,02 £4.22
111 716 1.29
11 804 324 6.25
117 895 L 478 736 6.26  7.3%3
3.07 115 527 L 482 DBL 4,78
115 916 {486 050 1.05
115 972 !ouBs 061 1.20
115 980 486 071 1.01
7 115 983 a48s 103 9.07
’g’ .19 7.1¢ 115 991 486 107 9,11
1, 115 997 1 486 115 .02
Iy 116 Dag ¢ 1z 485 178 9.10
107 451 1, 118 051 8.03 U 486 181 1.11
107 452 5.0 5,28 7.02 FALLL 116 224 8.97 1 aBég 964 8,12
PR 116 477 1,38 124 486 976 8,11
07 453 5.04 0 & 7.34 116 484 1.36 12 486 987 2.12
107 465 1.57 2. 2.7} 116 486  1.35  7.25 174 487 000 1.56 2,20
5.11 6. 116 513 6.12  7.13 10.02 12 487 186 10,10 -
107 467  4.36 116 530 8.04 12 487 187  8.20
107 470 8,19 116 536 6.02 124 487 188 8,14
107 478  1.41 2,27 16 614 1.45 124 33] I.95 4.23 487 194 10.10
107 727 9.35 116 622 1.08 124 395 487 203 1.23  2.06 3.04
107 740 6.04 116 627 5.23  7.29 T7A.04 126 436 4.07 487 213 7.05
107 811 5.15 116 628  5.05 8.05 126 502 1.09  3.03 487 237 3.10
108 292 3.19 4.3 TA.25 116 629 4.29 124 503 1.21 487 271 7.35 TA.07
108 284 3.27 116 699 1.39  5.30  7.22 124 506 2.38  3.26 487 326 5.07
108 415 7.14 116 746 1,14 124 710 4.17 487 337 5.03
108 441 1.06 116 749 2.14 3,12 124 757 1.19  1.24 2,05 3,05§ 487 345 5.12
108 $31  1.47 4,34 6.14  7.10 | 117 284 £.23 124 758 1.02 4,02 487 348 5.08
8.06 10.04 10.09 117 418 7A.12 124 778 3.32 487 353 5.20
108 570 9.08 117 848 4.16 124 939  1.48 487 354  5.21
108 587 5.11 118 070 - 5.24  7.30 7A.03 126 159 2,31 3.21 487 363 5.14
108 589 5.06 6.08  8.07 118 440 1.32  2.07 3.18 126 375  4.06 487 364  5.16
108 606  9.03 118 973 2.13 126 429  4.04 487 369  5.02
108 611 1.46 120 034 5.22 126 662 1.58  2.17 3.14 487 376  5.10
108 745 1.16  2.18  3.15 120 054 5.17 223 679 1.51 487 380 4.27
109 179 7.07 7A.05 120 778 2.10  3.09 226 230 5.29 487 401 1.52
238 009  3.28 487 402 6.28




o

atzteillisie

e
[

i
s

NUHMMERNVERZEICHNIS LIST NUMERIQUE
INDEX DF NUMBERS INDICE PER NUMERI

Bestell-Nr. Tafel Pos.-Nr. Bestell-Nr. Tafel Pos.-Nr. Bestell-Nr. Tafel Pos.-Nr. Bestell-Nr. Tafel Pos.-Nr.
Part no Table Pos.-no Part no Table Pos.-no Part no Table Pos.-no Part no Table Pos.-no
No de commande Tableau No de pos. | No de commande Tableau No de pos. |No de commande Tableau No de pos. |No de commande Tableau no de pos
No d'ordinazione Tavola Pos. No No d'ordinazione Tavola Pos. No No d'ordinazione Tavola Pos. No No d'ecrdinazione Tayvols Pos«‘No.\.

487 403 1.34 487 661 9.20 488 174 8.01 400 439 11.21 12.21 13.21

487 404 1.30 487 662 10.03 10.08 488 175 . 8.13 046 596 12.26

487 408  4.43 487 663 10.01 10.05 488 177 8.01 048 203 11.26

487 413 3.01 487 656 7.32 488 178  8.13 050 097 11.15 12.15

487 414  3.23 487 676 10.07 488 220 3.02 057 537 12.54

487 429  6.20 487 677 10.00 488 221 1.27 2.26 057 538 12.53

487 432  5.01 487 695 2.34  6.06 488 254 2,29 3.08 081 873 11.27

487 436 5.01 487 859  6.01 488 262 2,02 084 099 13.22

487 442 9.01 487 863 5.01 488 263 3.02 085 670 12.04

487 446  7.23 487 866 6.03 488 274 7A.11 087 245 11.12 12.12

487 457 7.18 7A.08 487 872  4.14 488 320 10.12 087 246 11.13 12.13

487 459  7.06 487 873  4.24 488 331 4.18 087 247 11.14 12.14

487 461  4.08 487 922 4.33 488 332 4.25 087 279 11.52 12.52 13.53
487 464  4.11 487 927 2.11 488 456  4.20 090 183 11.51 12.51

487 467  4.13 487 928  2.22 488 483 1.13 090 195 11.55 12.55

487 473 1.12 487 955 1.13 488 485 3.02 121 031 11.00

487 479  4.10 487 970 1.43 488 534  6.15 121 032 12,00

487 482  6.16 487 971 1.44 488 542 6.15 121 038 13.00

487 495  6.01 487 975 1.49 488 561 4.01 160 778 13.05

487 496 5.25 487 976  2.19 490 357 5,19  7.37 323 320 12.02

487 514  6.17 487 979  2.01 491 076 7.03 7A.15 325 117 11.04

487 520 1.13 487 980 2.01 329 824 13.32

487 525 3.01 Zg; ggg f-%z Gelenkwelle ggg ]égg i]i.gg

487 526  3.23 . PTO drive shall .

487 534  1.17 487 988 1.30 WALTERSCHEID Transmission 337 406 12.05

487 535  1.17 487 990 2.23 339 107 13.12

487 536 1.30 488 009 3.01 014 550 11.53 340 209 11.05

487 537 1.34 488 010 3.23 017 577 11.54 342 216 11.07

487 547 -1.49 488 011 3.0l 017 581 13.33 343 399 12.00

487 548 1.26 2.04  3.06 488 012 3.23 020 510 13.28 343 400 12.03

487.553 1.56 3.30 488 020 8.08 020 545 13.29 343 401 12.07

487 597 8.08 488 024 8.14 020 614 11.25 12.25 13.31 343 406 11.00

487 598 8.11 488 029 8.11 020 674 11.23 12.23 13.23 343 407 11.03

487 600 8.08 488 036 7A.02 020 711 11.22 12.22 351 540 12.06

487 631  7.31 488 051 7A.01 022 484 12.27 351 541 11.06

487 632 6.11 488 056 7A.17 041 049 11.11 12.11 363 138 13.13

487 637 9.00 488 059 10.00 041 059 13.11 364 906 13.01

487 639  9.05 488 072  4.33 041 065 11.24 12.24 364 907 13.03

487 641  9.13 488 073  3.29 041 066 13.30 365 246 13.51

487 643  7.09 488 087  4.43 041 068 11.28 12.28 13.34 365 305 13.52

487 645  7.27 488 099 4.31 041 195 13.24 . 365 348 13.54

487 646 7.17 7A.09 488 100 4.15 041 196 13.27 379 519 13.04

487 647 7.04 488 169 8.01 042 861 13.25

488 170 B8.13 044 284 13.26
044 321 11.56 12.56 13.55
E3!







Kreiselmihwerke
Scheibenmihwerke
Turbohever
Turboschwader
Forderbtinder
Ballenautomaten
Siloblockschneider

Technische Anderungen vorbehalten.

FELLA-Werke Gm

Posttach 1306 -
Zentraler Kundendie

Faucheuses rotatives
Faucheuses & disques
Turbofaneurs
Torboandaineurs
Elévateurs o bande
Ramasseurs
automaiiques de halles
Désileuses coupe-blocs

Sauf modifications techniques!

Rotary mowers

Rotary disc mowers
Rotary haymakers
Rotary windrowers
Conveyors

Automaic bale corriers
Silage block cuiters

Subject 7o technical modifications!

Falciatrici rotative
Spandivoltafieno a giranti
Ranghinatori universali
Trasportatori a nastro

Macchine automatiche per balle
Carri roccogli-frasportatori

per bolle

Dessilatori a forca sollevatrice

Hodifiche tecniche riservate,

Trommelmaaiers
Schijvenmaaiers
Cirkelschudders
Zwadharken
Bondiransporteurs
Automatische pakkenladers
Kuilvoersnijders

Aatbeeldingen en tachnische gegavens
zijn voor de vitvoering nief bindend;
wijzigingen voorbeheoutan,

Rototionsslattermaskiner
Skivslatternmaskiner

Turbohévindare

Turbojdlvaviiiggare
Transportband
Balautomater
Siloblockskiirare

Vi resarverar oss for tekniska dndringa



